
ISBN 07070 0101    3

APRIL 1989

REGISTER OF

CURRENT SOCIAL SCIENCE RESEARCH

IN IRELAND, 1988

Compiled by

Florence O’Sullivan

THE ECONOMIC AND SOCIAL RESEARCH INSTITUTE



REGISTER OF CURRENT SOCIAL SCIENCE RESEARCH IN IRELAND, 1988

Complied by

Florence O’Sullivan

Copies may be obtained from The Economic. and Soczal Research Institute

(Limited Company No. 18269)
Registered Office: 4 BurlinEton Road, Dublin 4

Price IR£3.00

~) The Economic and Social Research Institute, Dublin. 1988

ISBN 0 7070 0102 3



This register, which is based on replies to a questionnaire sent
out in March 1988, provides information on research in progress in
Irish universities, colleges and other institutions. The Institute
and the compiler gratefully acknowledge the help received from the
contributor’s in submitting entries and thus making possible the
publication of the register.

Users are reminded that entries in the register are those
provided by respondents and, hence, responsibility cannot be taken for
the accuracy of the information presented. For further details of the
research listed, direct approach should be made to the research
worker(s) engaged on a particular project.



CONTENTS

Alphabetical List of Subject Heads I,’.il

Names and Addresses of Contributing Organisations

Research in Progress

Index of Researchers 69



ALPHABETICAL LIST OF SUBJECT HEADS

Agriculture; Natural Resources 1

Business, Industrial & Management Studies

Crime; Law; Deviance

Demography i0

Economic & Social History ii

Economics 15

Education 23

Human Geography; Planning 30

Language: Communications 33

Manpower; Labour; Industrial Relations 36

Politics; International Relations; Public Administration 42

Psychology; Social Psychology; Applied Psychology 47

Regional Studies 5O

Social Administration; Social Medicine

Sociology; Social Anthropology

55

61

Statistics 67



(The numbers cited refer to the page(s) on which an organisation’s project(s) appears. The addresses of
individual departments or divisions are given only where they are known to differ from that of the parent
~nstitutlon.)

A. U#1V£RSITIES AND COLL£6£S

CARYSFORT COLLEGE, Hlackrock, Co. Dublin (Tel. 888302)

Department of Geography - l, 10, 15, 30, 50, 67

CHURCH OF IRELAND COLLEGE OF EDUCATION, 96 Upper Rathmines Roa~ Dublin 6 /Tel. 970033)

Department of Religious Education - 23

DUBLIN INSTITUTE OF TECHNOLOGY, 14 Upper Nount Street, Dublih 2 (Tel. 766584)

School of Business Studies, College of Commerce, Rathmines, Dublin 6 (Tel. 970666) - 15
Department of Communications, College of Commerce, Ralhmines - 33, 42
Department of Management Studies, College of 6ommerce, Rathmines - 4
School of Home and Social Sciences, 6ollege of 6atering, £athal Brugha St, Dublin I (Tel. 747886) - 47, 55

GALNAY REGIONAL TECHNICAL COLLEGE, Dublin Roa~ 6alway (Tel. 53161)

Industrial Liaison Unit - 23

IRISH SCHOOL OF ECUMENICS, Nillto¥# Park, Dublin £ (Tel. 698607)

Department of Interfaith Dialogue - 6]
School of Peace Studies, 20 Pembroke Park, Dublin 4 (Tel. 684914) - 42
School of Systematic Theology, 20 Pembroke Park, Dublin 4 (Tel. 684960) - 23, 42

MARY IMMACULATE COLLEGE, Limerick (Tel. 314923)

Department of History - 11

MAYNOOTH COLLEGE, Naynooth, Co. Kildare (Tel. 286222)

Department of Education - 23
Department of Geography - 4, I0, 11, 15, 30, 50, 55, 61, 67
Department of Modern History - 11, 23
Department of Sociology - 30, 61



NATIONAL COLLEGE OF INDUSTRIAL RELATIONS, SandfordRoa~ Dublin 6

Department of Industrial Helatlons - 8, 36, 47
Department of Labour History - ii

(Tel. 972917)

NATIONAL INSTITUTE FOR HIGHER EDUCATION, DUBLIN, O#blin 9 (:el. 37007?)

Dublin Business School, Accounting and Finance Division - 4, 36
Dublin Business School, Management Division - 4, 8, II, 15, 36, 42
Department of Distance Education - 53, 36, 61

THE NATIONAL INSTITUTE FOR HIGHER EDUCATION, LIMERICK. P/assey Techno/og~cal Park, Limerick (Tel. 333644)

Department of Buslness Studies - 5, 15, 36, 50
Department of Economics - 15
Department of European Integration and Administratlon - I, 5, 36, 42, 50
Department of Languages and Applled Soclal Studies - I, 16, 23, 33, 36, 42, 61
Department of Management Systems - 5, 33
Soclai Research Centre - 5, 24, 33, 37, 47, 50, 55

THE QUEEN’S UNIVERSITY OF BELFAST, Be~fast BT7 !NN :Tel. ?45133)

Department of Agrlculturai Economics - I, i6, 5i
Department of Archltecture and Plannlng - 31
Department of Community Medicine. #ulhouse Annex, Royal Victoria Hospital, Belfast
Department of Economic and Soclai History - 8, Ii-12, 16, 24, 37
Department of Economlcs - !-2, 5, !2, 16-17, 31, 3F, 51, 55
Department of Education - 24
Instltuce of Irlsh Studles - !0. 12, 33, 43, 51, 62
Department of Nodern History - I0, 12, 43
Department of Polltlcal Science - 37, 43
Department of Social Anthropology - 2, 12. i7. 24, 33, 51, 55, 62-63
Department of Soclal Studies - 56, 63

(Tel. 240503) - 55

ST ANGELA’S COLLEGE OF EDUCATION for Home Economics, Iougb Gill, S11£o (Tel. 43580/42785)

- 8, 17, 24, 31, 33, 47, 56, E3

ST WART’S COLLEGE, BELFAST, ]91 Falls Road, Belfast BH2 6F£ (Tel. 327678)

- 25, 34, 52

ST PATRICK’S COLLEGE, DRUNCONDRA, Dublin 9 (Tel. 376/91)

Department of Education - 47



STRANMILLIS COLLEGE, 5tra##i//is /load, Be~fast 8]’9 5Dr (Te/. 66527/)

Department of Geography - 31

THONOND COLLEGE OF EDUCATION, LINERICK, Plassey. Zl#erxck

Department of Educatlon - 25, 34
Department of Physical Educatlon - 63

:Tel. 334488)

TRINITY COLLEGE, DUBLIN, Dub~In 2 (Tel 772941)

School of Buslness Studles - 5, 12, 37, 43
Department of Economcs - 17, 52
Department of Geography - 2, 12, 21, 52
Centre for Language and Communlcation Studies - 34
Department of Modern History - i3
Department of Pharmacology and Therapeutlcs - 37
Department of Polltlcal Science - 43
Department of Psychology - 48
Department of Soclal Studles - 8, 13, 25, 44, 56, 64
Department of Sociology - 27-38. 52, 64
Department of Statlstlcs - 38, 48, 67

UNIVERSITY COLLEGE, CORK, Cork    rZel.    27M/i)

Department of Economics - 2, i8
Department of Education - 25-26, 44, 84
Department of Geography - 2, 10, 13, 18, 31-32, 52
Department of Irlsh History - 13, 34, 44
Department of Law - 8, 44
Department of Modern History - 13, 44
Department of Social Eedlclne - 56, 67
Department of Social Theory and Institutzons - 56, 64

UNIVERSITY COLLEGE, DUBLIN, Bell~e/d, Dubl~n 4 (Tel. £93244)

Department of Agricultural Economlcs - 2, 18
Faculty of Commerce, Sclence Policy Research Centre - 5
Department of Communlty Nedlcine and Epidemology, £arlsfort Terrace, Dub~in 2, (Te/. ?52116) - 57
Department of Education - 26, 64
Department of Environmental Studies, Rmhwew, Clonskeagh, Dublin 14 (Tel. 69/988) - 18, 38, 57
Department of Ethics and Polltlcs - 44-45. 64
Department of Geography - 2, 6, 12, 18, 32, 52, 64
Department of Modern History - 9, 13, 18, 38, 46, 67
Department of Wodern Irlsh History - 9, 14, 45
Department of Political Economy - 2, 9, 14, 19, 38
Department of Psychology - 28. 48
Department of Social Admnistratlon - 57
Department of Social Science - 9, 57, 65



UNIVERSITY COLLEGE, GALNAY,    Galvay (Tel.    24411)

Faculty of Commerce - 6
Department of Economics - 6, iO, 19, 34, 52. 67
Department of Education - 26 ¯
Department of Geography - 32, 53
Department of History - 14
Department ofIndustrlal Engineerlng - H, 9, 38, 65
Department of Law - 9, 34, 45
Department of Nediclne, (Tel. 24222) - 58

UNIVERSITY OF ULSTER at Coleraine, Cromore Road, 6oleralne, Co. Derry 8T52 YSA

Centre for Applied Health Studies - 38, 45, 49, 58
Faculty of Education - 26
Department of Envlronmental Studies - 3
Department of History - 14, 45. 59

(Tel. 44141)

UMIVERSITY OF ULSTER at Jordanstown, Shore Roa~ #ewtownabbeT, Co. Antrlm BT37 008

Department of Applied Soclal Studies - 27, 65
Department of Communication - 34
Department of Environmental Studies - 19, 32, 53
Department of History - 14, 45
Department of Marketing and Business Organisatlon - 6
Department of Pre-Servlce Education - 27, 32, 45, 49, 5g 65
Department of Public Adminlstration and Legal Studies - 46
Department of Sociology - 59

(Tel. 365131)

UNIVERSITY OF ULSTER: llagee College, Northland Road, Deft/! BT4g 7JZ

Department of Adult and Continuing Educatlon - 20, 27
Department of History - !4
Department of Public Administration and Legal Studies - 46

(Tel. 265621)

B. INSTITUTES AND ,qESEAI/Ctl AGENCIES

CENTRAL BANK OF IRELAND, P. 0. Box 559, Dame Street, Dublm 2 (Tel. 716666)

Research Department - 20

COUNCIL FOR RESEARCH AND DEVELOP~ENT, St Patrick N College, Naynooth, Co Kxldare (Tel. 285418)

- 35, 39, 65

,/’/!



THE ECONOMIC AND SOCIAL RESEARCH INSTITUTE, 4 Burlington Road, Dubhn 4 (Tel. 760/15)

- 3, 6, 20-21, 27, 39, 49, 53, 59, 65-66, 68

EOLAS - Irish Science and Technology Agency, Glasnevin. Dublin 9 (Tel. 370101)

Databases Department - 68
Pollcyllnternational DePartment - 21

AN FORAS [ISEANNA SAOTHAIR - The Training and Employment Authority, P.O. Box 456, 27~33Upper Baglot Street.
Dublin 4 (Tel. 685777)

Programme Planning, Co-ordlnatlon and Research Deparment - 7, 39, 49

..e
AN FORAS TALUNTAIS, Y9 Sandymount//venue, Pub/in 4

Economic Analysis Department - 3, 21
Rural Economy Research Centre - 3

THE HEALTH RESEARCH HOARD, 73 Lower Ba:got Street. Dublin 2 (Tel. 761176)

- 59

INSTITUTE OF PUBLIC ADUlNISTRATION, 57-6Y Lansd#wne Road, Dublin 4 (Tel. 686233)

Health Servlces Tralning Unlt - 7
Research Division, fer:emount Hail, Clonskeagh, DubYm 6 (Tel. 6970)Y) - 7, 46

THE IRISH COWWISSIOM FOB JUSTICE AND PEACE, 169Booterstown Ave.. Blarkroc’k. Co. Dublin (Tel. 8~4853/885021:

- 21, 28, 46

LABOUR RELATIONS AGENCY, ~indsor#ouse, Bedford :freer. Bel:ast, gT2 7#U (Tel. 221442)

Research Section - 39

NATIONAL ECONOWIC AND SOCIAL COUNCIL, Earl Court, Adelasde Road. Dublin 2 (Tel. 6044H)

- 21, 59

Xiil



THE NORTHERN IRELAMD COUMCIL FOR EDUCATIONAL RESEARCH, 52N atone Road. Belfast RT9 5RS

NICER Research Unit - 28

NORTHERN IRELAND ECONOIIC COUNCIL. 2 L/nenhall Street. Be~fast BT2 gBA (Tel. 232J25)

- 3, 7, 22, 25, 40

NORTHERM IRELAMD ECOMONIC RESEARCH CENTRE,

- 22, 53, 68

46-48 Universi(f Road, Belfast 8T7 ]#J (Tel. 2~.~594.). ¯

NORTHERN IRELAND PRE-SCHOOL PLAYGROUPS ASSOCIATION. H ~ellin~ton Park, Belfast BT9 tTe/. 662825)

- 40, 60

NORTHERM IRELAND IOWEN’S EDUCATION PROJECT, 143A Universltv Street. Belfast 7

40

NORTHERN IRELAND IONEN’S RIGHTS NOVENENT, c/o Yomen’s Centre. 18 Donecall Street, Belfast

- 4O ,

POLICY RESEARCH INSTITUTE, 105Botanm Avenue, Be~fast BTT. INN (Tel. 245133)

28, 40. 60

RELATE - Northern Ireland Warriage 6uidance, 76Dubhn Road. Belfast #T2 7RF (Tel. 323454)

- 66

RURAL ACTION PROJECT, 10Shipqua,v Street. Derrv, 8748 6DN (Tel. 265241)

- 53, 66

XiY



DEPARTNEMT OF AGRICULTURE for Northern Ireland, Dundonald /louse, Upper #ewtownards Road, 8el~as/M’4 3SE
(Tel. 650111)

Economics and Statlstzcs Division - 3, 22, 54

DEPARTMENT OF FINANCE AND PERSONNEL for Northern Ireland, Parllaaent BuzIdings. Storoont, Belfast 8T4 3S~
:Tel. 63210.:

Policy, Plannlng and Research Unit - 9, 29, 40-41, 54, 60

DEPARTIIENT OF HEALTH AND SOCIAL SERVICES for Northern Ireland. Pundona/d/louse. Upper/leYtownards /l#ad.

Bel:ast 8T4 3SF (Tel. 650111)

Statistlcs and Research Divlslon, Annex 2, Castle Buildings, Stormont, BT4 3UD (/’el. 63939) - 60

DEPARTWENT OF LABOUR. Nespsl ~load, Dublxn 4 :’,re/. 765861)

Nanpower Divlslon - 41



RESEARCH IN PROGRESS



A611I CUL TUNE; NATURAL IIE$OURC£S

A. UNIVERSITIES

CARYSFORT COLLEGE

Department of 6eograp~v

J. A. Walsh

AND COLLE6ES

Spatla] dlffusion of agricultural mechanxsatlon since the 1930s. [1988; personal funds]
Beg~onai aspects of modernlsatlon of agrlcu!ture in Ireland. iOn-going; personal funds)

THE NATIONAL INSTITUTE FOB HIGHER EDUCATION, LIWEBICK

Department of European Intefratmn and XdmJnJstratlon

E. Nurphv A{rlculturaI interest groups in Ireland and their relationship with publlc authorities.
ESeptember 1988; personal funds]

Depar/ment o/Langua,~es and App/iedSoclal£tud/es

B. Keary Warlculture: some soclo-economic impllcatlons. [December 1988]
The changing structure of the fishing industry in Ireland. [December i9881

THE OUEEN’S UNIVEBSITY OF BELFAST

Department o/Africuilural £conomlcs

M. C. F. Cook Economic performance of Northern Ireland mushroom productlon. [1988; N.I. Department
of Agrxculture]

The potential for narcissus and dry bulb onion production in Northern Ireland. [1988;
Food from Brltaln (Co-operatlve Development 8oard)l

J. Davls,
S. Egan

The marketing of Northern Ireland pigmeat. [1989]

J. Davls,
C. O’Neill

An economc evaluation of aquaculture and inland recreatlonal fisheries In Northern
Ireland. [October 1989]

N. Fulton The further processlng of beef in Northern Ireland: an analysxs of industry structure,
economlc performance and marketing strategy. [October 1989; N.I. Department of
kgrlculturel

K. B Henry Structure and econom{c efficiency of Northern Ireland ware potato market. {1989]

W. G Hutchinson The market potentlal of Northern Ireland oat production. [1988; N.I. Department of
Agrlcuiture]

J. E Moss Financlai and labour impiicatlons of non-agricultural gainful actlvttles of Northern
Ireland farm families. {1989; N.I. Department of Agriculturel

Department o/Economxcs

C. W. Jefferson,     Energy poI~cV ~n small economies without indigenous fuel resources.
V. N, Hewttt

[1988]



A6NICULTURE; NATUNAL RESOURCES

J. F. S. Levi Agricultural policy in Zambia. {19881
The economics of Third World agriculture/food markets and distribution.

W. J. Trimble Regional Imolications of the Common Agricultural Policy. [19881

[19881

Departnent of Social Anthropology

R. F. Byron

R. F. Byron,
D. E. Chalmers

Anthropological study of transfer payments in fishlng in Western Sweden. [Continuing]

Fishermen’s wlves: social roles of women in a Scottish communxty. [1988; Economic and
Social Research Council llnked studentshlo]

TRINITY COLLEGE, DUBLIN

Department of Geography

R. Alexander Review of geographical informatlon systems.

D. k. Gillmor

[1988; EOLAS]

Agricultural development in Northern Ireland and the Republic of Ireland.
Countryside development and conservation. IOn-going]

[On-goingl

UNIVERSITY COLLEGE, CORK .

#epartnent of Econoai:s

D. Nunan, Analysis of Irish agricultural land prlces, 1901-86 (ioint study with Oakland Universxty
K. Murphy Michigan). [December 19881

Departaent of6eo~raphy

J. G. Tyrrell Climatic hazards of the Cork region. [on-golng],

UNIVERSITY COLLE6E, DUBLIN

Departaent of A grit#It#raY £cono#ics

J. A. Connolly,
P. O. Brophy,
D. M. Brannigan

A study of the non-thoroughbred horse industry in Ireland.
Agricultural Trust Lid]

[October 1988; The

F: Flamand,
J. O"Connell

J. Murphy,
D. Hennessy

An examination of developments in the distribution and packaging of sheepmeat in
France. [July 1988; CBF - Irish Livestock and Meat Boardl

Relatlonships between and within Irish cattle price series. [December 19881

Depart#ent of 6eolraphy

M. B. Thorp Natural resource analyses and hazards in Ireland. [On-goingl,



Department of Political Economy

D. Norton Resource depletion and terms of trade collapse:

AGRICULTURE; NATURAL RESOURCES

the ’Zambian disease’. 11988/93

UNIVERSITY OF ULSTER at Coleraine

Department of Environmental Studies

R. W. G. Carter, Coastal management in Ireland with particular reference to shoreline erosion. [1988;
D. Bartlett N.I. Department of the Environment]

B. INSTITUTES AND RESEARCH

THE ECONOMIC AND SOCIAL RESEARCH INSTITUTE

W. Boss

AGENCIES

Agriculture and reglonal development. [December 19881

AN FORAS TALUNTAIS

Rural Econo!y Researc~ Centre

P. Kelly Feasibility study for videotex system for the food industry. [1988;
fundlng)]

Economic Analysss Department

E. B. Riordan Factors affecting the pattern of Irish beef exports. 1198E
Estlmatlon of a model for international trade in calves. 11989]

EC (partial

NORTHERN IRELAND ECONOWIC COUNCIL

Research Staff Economic strategy’
Office]

overall review. [1988; Northern Ireland Economic Development

C. GOVERNMENT DEPARTMENTS

DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE for Northern Ireland

Economscs and Statistics Division

A. W. Kirke

S. A. E. Nagee

J. O’Fee,
A. Crawford

T, F. Stainer

Home mixed feedstuffs on farms in Northern Ireland. {1988]
A study of the potential for and constraints on increased output from land-using

activities in Northern Ireland. [19893

Support for and constraints on farmers developing non-agricultural commercial activities
on farms. [1988]

Marketing of the ’fifth quarter’ of Northern Ireland cattle, sheep and pigs. [June 19893

Agricultural contract servlces in Northern Ireland. [19881

Impact of policy measures and economic influences on the development of agriculture in
Northern Ireland since 1970. IEnd 19891



BUSINESS, ZNDUSTRIAL & NANAGENENT STUDZES

A. UNIVERSITIES A#D

DUBLIN INSTITUTE OF TECHNOLOGY

Department of Nanagenent Studies

D. Roche

COLLEGES

The internatzonal marketing of educational services - zmpllcatzons for long-term Dollcy
planning. [September 1989; Coras Trachtala]

WAYNOOTH COLLEGE

Departaent of Geo:rapbV

P. Breathnach The locational pattern of transnatzonal investment in the United Kingdom and the Reoublzc
of Ireland. [1988; The British Academy]

The role of advance factories in regional industrial planning in theReoublic of Ireland.
{1988]

H. Lynch The role of workers’ co-ooeratlves in iocal economlc development in Ireland. [1988;
Foras kiseanna Saothalr]

P. NcDonagh The impact on a rural communlty of a iarge female-empioylng manufacturlng piant. [1989]

B. Quinn Marketing Irish tourism on the European contlnent. {1989]

NATIONAL INSTITUTE FOR HIGHER EDUCATION, DUBLIN

Dublin BusJness School, Accounting and flnance Divssion

P. Barker Conceptual 3ustificatlon (or and an attitudinal survey on disclosure of, flnancial
information to employees. [February 19901

M. Byrne Explanatory power of current cost accountlng information in relation to the share prices
of UK ilsted companies. [1989]

H. McBride Financing co-operatives. [1990]

T. McCluskey The applicatlon of capital markets theory as a test of the efflciency of the Irish
stock market. [Summer 1989]

J. A. Walsh Statistical properties of published accounts varlables in Ireland. [Mid-1990]

P. Willis Forecasting companies in financial dzstress.

Dublin Business School, Nanagement Division

N. Gannon Foreign market entry modality: implications for marketing strategy. [19911

D, Jacobson

B. Leavy

Motor industry in Ireland. [On-gotngl
Bicycle industry in Ireland. IOn-going]
New technology and the economy, iOn-going3

Strategy formation in Irish complex organisations. [Early 1989]

W. Nurray,
T. Hayes

Profit and non-profit organisatzons. IOn-gozng]



THE NATIONAL INSTITUTE FOB HICHER EDUCATION, LINERIC[

School of Buslhess Studies

A. Dillon

D. A. Dineen

E. McNamara

BUSISESS, INDUSTRIAL & NANA6EIENT STUDIES

In search of organisational commitment. [19881

Analysis of the impact of small industry policy in the midwest region.
Shannon Development]

Strategies for principal acquisltion within the confectionery industry.

Depart#ent of E#ropean Inte:ratlon and Ad#inistratio#

C. J. Maguire European Community science and technology programmes:
integratlon. [June 1989; persona[ funds]

[October 1988;

[June 1989]

their contribution to European

Depart#ent of Nanageaent Systeas

M. Carthy Predictor for telephone software. [1988; LM Ericsson]

Social Research Centre

J. O’Connor Buslness as a career option: buslness organisatlon in second-level schools. [On-going]

THE OUEEN’S UNIVERSITY OF BELFAST

Depart#ent of£co#oaics

J. 8. H. Black Aspects of industrial relatlons in Northern Ireland.

D.M.N.N. H1tchens Interreglonal comparison of small firms. [1988]

[19893

TRINITY COLLEHE, DUBLIN

School of Business Stuties

F. S. Drechsler Expert systems; management aids.

G. NcHugh

[October 1990; EEC (partial funding)]

The roles of accounting information and control systems in organisational change:
case study in Bord Telecom Eireann. [1990/I; personal funds]

UNIVERSITY COLLECE, DUBLIN

Facul(f of Co##erce, :c/ence Policy Research Centre

D. J. Cogan, Invard technology transfer to Irlsh industry.
B, A. O’Sullivan and Commerce]

[January 1989; Department of Industry



Department of6eofraphy

B. NcNanus C-stores in Ireland. [August 1989]

A, J. Parker,
M, McLoughlin

Shopping centre developments. IOn-going; Retail Industry Organisations]

Consumer lifestyle changes. IOn-going; Retail Industry Organisations]
Trends in retailing. IOn-going; Retail Industry Organisations]
City centre and suburban retailing. [On-golng; Retail Industry Organisations]

UNIVERSITY COLLEGE, GALWAY

Faculty of Commerce

J. F. Collins,
C. N. Murphy,
A. N. Daly,~

C. Barry

Use and potential use of advanced telecommunications services in the craft industry
[December 1988; EOLAS; EC STAR Programme3

Department o:Econoaics

J

D. 0 Cearbhalll      The use of minority languages in business.
Neamhfhorleathana]

[1989; Buiro Eorpach do Theangacha

Department of Industrial Engineering

L. Brennan

M. E. J. O’Kelly,
J. Dinneen

J. G. Roche

Nanpower implications of technological change. IOn-going;

Expert systems in training. IOn-going; AnCOIFAS]

Product liability. [1988; personal funds]

personal funds]

UNIVERSITY OF ULSTER at Jordanstown

Department o/Narketingand Business Organisation

D. Carson Narketing planning in small firms, with particular reference to marketing technology
transfer. [January 1989]

B. INSTITUTES AND RESEARCH

THE ECONOMIC AND SOCIAL RESEARCH INSTli~TE

A6ENCIES

E. Colbert-Stanley

S. Scott,
B. J. Whelan

Purchasing power parity survey of capital goods. IOn-going annually; EC]

CII/ESRI monthly business survey. IOn-going; ECI

B. J. lhelan CIilESRI biannual investment survey. IOn-going; EC]



BUSINESS, INDUSTRIAL & NANA6ENENT STUDIES

AN FORAS AISEANNA SAOTHAIR - The Training and Employment Authority

Pro~rane Planning, Co-ordination and Researc~ Departnent

B. Mc6ennis, Training of trainers of young people in companies.
L. Scott fundingl

[July 1988; CEDEFOP (partial

INSTITUTE OF PUBLIC ADNINISTRATION

Health Services Tramin~Unit

N. O’Hea Evaluation of factors influencing effectiveness in hospital management. [September 19891

Research Division

R. Boyle

R. Boyle,
L. Joyce

Monitoring organisational performance - examples of good practice, and issues of
application in the Irish civil service.

Making change work - a study of planned organisational change in the Irish civil service.
[1988; Department of Financel

NORTHERN IRELAND ECONONIC COUNCIL

Research Staff Economic strategy:
Office]

overall review. [1988; Northern Ireland Econo#ic Development



CHIME," LAY; DEVIANCE

A. unIVERSITIES AnD COLL£6£S

NATIONAL COLLEGE OF INDUSTRIAL RELATIONS

Departnent of Industrial Relations

E. Grace Natural law and legal positivism: a synthesis. [19901

NATIONAL INSTITUTE FOR HIGHER EDUCATION, DUBLIN

#ublin Business School, #anagnent Division

E. O’Halptn Internal security policy in Independent Ireland. [1992]

THE QUEEN’S UNIVERSITY OF BELFAST

Department of£cono#ic and~cial History

D. S. Johnson Comparative crime in rural communities: Wales, Ireland, France. [Continuing]

ST ANGELA’S COLLEGE OF EDUCATION for Home Economics

A. Bowden

E. Brady

M. Reddan

Juvenile delinquency: the influence of the family.

’Youth and justice’: understanding and dealing with juvenile dellnquency.

Chlld abuse: the sufferlng of the Innocent.

TRINITY COLLEGE, DUBLIN

Degart#ent of Social Studies

R. Gilllgan Child care policy in modern Ireland. [On-golng]
The role of the State in the protection of children:

IOn-going; personal funds]
an international perspective.

UNIVERSITY COLLEGE, CORK

Depart#ent of Law

D. Morgan

D. P. J. Nalsh

Separation of powers in the Irish Constitution. 119891

Police accountability. [October 1989; UCC Development Fund]



UNIVERSITY COLLE6E, DUHLIN

Department o/Modern History

F. A. D’Arcy

CHIME; LAf; DEVIANCE

Popular culture and social control in Ireland since the eighteenth century. [Spring 19893
.British intelligentsia and the Irish, 1920-80. [19921

Depart#ent of Modem Irish#istocf

D. J. McCabe Crime, justice and society in Co. Mayo, 1820-50 - Ph.D thesis. [1988]

Depart#ent of Politmal£conomy

H. M. Walsh Economic aspects of alcohol and drug abuse. [1989;

Depart#ent o/Social Science

C. P. Carney Social policy provision in EC countries. [On-golng;

World Health Organisation]

EC (partial funding)3

UNIVERSITY COLLE6E, 6ALWAY

Department of lndustrial gngineering

J. G. Roche Product llability. [1988; personal funds]

Department of Lay

D. Drlscoll

T. O’Malley

European co-operation concerning terrorism. [1990]
Comparative media coverage of the Arab-lsraeli conflict. [19911
Comparative media coverage of human rights in Central America. [19911

Irish sentencing law and policy. [November 19881

C. 60VERNMENT DEPARTMENTS

DEPARTMENT OF FINANCE AND PERSONNEL for Northern Ireland

Policy, Planning and Research Unit

M. 8rowne, Review of the Belfast Law Centre.
E. Jardine

[19891



DENOGRAPflf

A. UNIVERSITIES

CARYSFORT COLLEGE

Department o/6eographf

J. A. Walsh

AND COLLEGES

Components of change in the Irish blrtn rate. [i988; personal funds]
Probablilty models of mlgratlon In ireland. ~i988]
Internal mgratlon in Ireland. [Early i989; persona] funds]

MAYWOOTH COLLEGE

Department of GeoEraphy

D, Pringle Mortality and urbanisatlon Ln ireland. [19891
Mortality and cause of death ;n Ireland. (19891
Mortality and social class in Ireland. [On-golngl
Atlas of dlsease mortai{ty in Ireland. [On-golng]

THE QUEEN’S UNIVERSITY OF 8ELFAST

Inst/lute o/Irxsh Studies

Fertlilty, rellglon and soclal class zn early twentleth century Ireland. [1990:
Economc and Soclai Research Councli (partlal fund;ng)i

A. Day Computer based zndex to the Irish Ordnance Survey memolrs, ikorll i989: Economlc
P, McWllilams and Soclal Research Council and N.I, Department of the Environmentl

Departmenl of Nodern #islorv

8, N. Crooks The reaction of Protestants in County Donegal to constltut~onal changes {n ireland
between 1912 and 1936. 1i989]

UNIVERSITY COLLEGE, CORK

Department of Geograph7

M. FIynn The geography of marrlage and fertility in an Irish town:
1988]

Ktnsale 1901-ii. [Summer

UNIVERSITY COLLEGE, GALWAY

Deparlment of Economics

G. Phelan An econometric analyszs Of the socio-economic determinants of mortallty in Ireland,
1951-83. [1988]

I0



¯ ECONO#ZC & SOCZAL HISTORY

A. U#ZV~RSZTIES

MAHY IMMACULATE COLLEBE

Department o/History

M. Murphy

AND COLLEENS

Artisans in Cork in the nineteenih century. [On-going]

MAYNOOTH COLLEBE

Department o/GeoEraphy

P. J. Duffy Parish atlas of Clogher. [Mid 1989; Diocesan firantl
Landscape and settlement in south Ulster, [Late 19891

W. J. Smyth, The social and geographical background of the Orange Order in Ireland (joint study with
C. Houston University of Toronto). [1990; Social Science and Humanities Research Council,

Canada (partial funding)]

Department of Nodern History

M. Cullen Women in lrelsnd, 1850-1920. [May 19{39]

NATIONAL COLLEEE OF INDUSTRIAL RELATIONS

Department of Labour History

T. J. Morrlssey A man called Hughes, 1881-1943: aspects of social and political history. [19891

NATIONAL INSTITUTE FOR HIEHER EDUCATION, DUBLIN

Dublin Business School, Nanagement Division

D. Jacobson Motor industry in Ireland. [On-goingl
Bicycle industry in Ireland. [On-going]

THE OUEEN’S UNIVERSITY OF BELFAST

Department of Econo#ic and SocialHistor:

Z. D. Brown Aspects of fire brigade history in Northern Ireland.
The development of the British toy industry. [1993].

[1989; Fire Brigade Union]

L. A. Clarkson,
E. M. Crawford

Diet, health and disease in Ireland, 1750-1950. [1988; Wellcome Trust]

A. C. Davies The horological industries in the British Isles from the seventeenth through twentieth
centuries. [Continuing]

Robert Roberts, 1789-1881: inventor. [1992/33

II



ECONONIC & SOCIAL HISTORY

D. S. Johnson Comparative crime in rural communities: Wales, Ireland, France. [Continulngi

L. Kennedy Prices and wages in Ulster, 1700-1850. [1989; Economicand Social Research Council]
Religious demography of Ireland, 1660-1981. [19911
Irish industriallsation, 1950-85. [19911

J. McAlllster

J. Othick

The organlsatlon and development of the English fisheries during {he sixteenth and
seventeenth centuries. [On-golng]

Social change ln rural Quebec In late nlneteenth century. [1992; Government of Quebec
(partial funding)]

Deparlment afFconom/cs

C. C. Prendergast    The corn laws and the development of classzcai economlcs. [19881

Institute of Irish Studies.

B. Collins Fertlllty, religion and social class in early twentieth century Ireland.
Economic’and Social Research Councll (partial fundlng)l

k. Day. Computer based Index to the Irish Ordnance Survey memoirs. [April 1989; Economic and
P. NcWiliiams Social Research Council and N.I. Department of the Environment]

Belfast #e~s Letter index. 1737-1800. [Summer 1989;
Social Research Council and Enterprise Ulster]

J. C. Greene

[1990;

British L]brary; Economic and

Department of No#ern H/story

k. Denley The effect of succession of the House of Stuart on Gaelic llfe and thought in Ireland.
[October 1989; Irish Education Authority]

Attitudes to poverty and vagrancy in early modern Ireland. [October 1989; Government
award]

P. Fitzgerald

M. Goodall Marketing pollcies in French and British colonlal Africa:
iOctober 1989; Government award]

a comparative analysis.

Department of Social AnthropoloH

C. W. Nellands Song, aesthetics and the folk mind: an Irish ethnomuslcological case study.
1990; 8ritish Academy Postdoctoral Research Fellowship]

[September

TRINITY COLLEGE, DUBLIN

School o/8usmess Studies

P. McCabe, History of business studies education in Ireland.
G. WcHugh laterhousel

[1991; Craig GardnerlPricel

Department o/6eofraphy.

G.L. Berries Davies Science in Ireland 1750-1950. [19901
The dictionary of Irish biography. IOn-going; Boyal Irish Academy]

12



Depart#ent of Nodern History

D. Dickson

D. Fitzpatrick

A. Kramer

Irlsh urban{sat{on, 1650-1850.

Retirement arrangements in rural Ireland, c. 1909.

The West German economy, 1945-55. [1989]

Department o:Social Studies

A. Coughlan The history of the Connolly Association. {1988]

[1989]

ECONONZC & SOCIAL HISTORY

UNIVERSITY COLLEGE, CORK

Department of Geography

J. J. Keane

P. Byan

A. Whyte

In search of two cities - merchants in place, Cork city 1780-1840. [19BB]

The geography of property and business ownership in Kinsale town, c. 1850-1950. [19881

Underdevelopment in late nineteenth and early twentieth century Ireland: a study of
the zmpact of the Congested Districts Board in Co. Donegal.

Department of Irish H~story

T. Dunne Ireland in the age of democracy 1860-1972. {19901

M. Luddy Women and philanthropic work in nineteenth century Ireland. [1988; personal funds]

Department of NodernHistorx

B. Girvln Domestic sources of stability in Britain and the United States, 1945-60. [Late 19BB)

UNIVERSITY COLLEGE, DUBLIN

Department o:Geography

M. Hennessy Settlement and soclety in medieval Ireland, c.I169-1540.

Department o: Nodern //:story

F. A. D’Arcy The structure of wage rates in the building trade in Dublin since the sixteenth century.
{Summer 19BB]

Popular culture and social control in Ireland since the eighteenth century. [Spring 1909]
The history of the labour movement in Ireland since the eighteenth century. [1990]
The British intelligentsia and the Irish, 1920-80. [1992]

D. N. Doyle The Irish in North America, 1845-1922.

13



£CO#ONIC & SOCIAL HISTORY

Department o:Nodern Irish History

M. E. Daly

D. J. McCabe

Y. Watson

Industrial policy in the Irish Free State 1922-39. [1989]

Crime, justice and society in Co. Mayo, 1820-50 - Ph.D. thesis. [19881

Palatine settlement in Ireland in the eighteenth century - M.A. thesis.

Depart#ent of Political £cono#y

D. Norton

c. o" Gr da
J

C¯ 0 Grada,
J. Mokyr

[Autumn 19891

Employment relationships in Irish counties, 1881-1936. [1990; UCD Research Grant]

Agricultural productivity trends North and South, 1920-80. {1989]

Heights and living standards’ the UK 1800-1860. 11989; National Science Foundation]

UNIVERSITY COLLEGE, 6ALMAY

DeparYment of History

N¯ Canny Ireland in the English colonial system 1580-1750:
society in Ireland in the wake of plantations.

UNIVERSITY OF ULSTER at Coleraine

Department o/History

S. Connolly

A. C¯ Hepburn

M. E¯ Langan

V. L¯ Pollock

J¯ Springhall

D¯ J¯ Sturdy

L¯ M. Tennant

a reconstitution of British settler
[June 1990; personal funds]

The Protestant elite in Ireland 1690-1760. {19901

A social and political hi~tory of Catholic Belfast.
(partial funding))

Emigration from northwest Ulster 1783-1830. [1989;

[1989; European Science Foundation

N.I. Department of Educationl

The sea fishing industry in Co. Down, I860-1939. [1988; N.I. Department of Education]

An investigation of the relationship between popular culture and juvenile crime in
nineteenth-century England. [End 1989]

The social status of French scientists, c. 1660-1750. [1988]

Emigration from Ulster, 1850-1914. [1988; N.I. Department of Education]

UNIVERSITY OF ULSTER at Jordanstown

Depart#ent of History

B. Fitzpatrick The state and Catholic charities in nineteenth century France¯

UNIVERSITY OF ULSTER, Magee College

Department of#istory

T. Dully Religion and community in Ulster, 1859-1923.

119901

119881

14



A. UNIVEBSITZES

CARYSFORT COLLEGE

Department of 6eo~raph.y

J. A. Walsh

AND COLLEGES

Restructuring the European economy: geographical implications for Ireland.
personal funds]

[1988;

DUBLIN INSTITUTE OF TECHNOLOGY

School o/Business Studies

N. Timoney Policy on industry in Ireland and in France. [1989]

MAYNOOTH COLLEGE

Depart#ent of 6eoEraphy

H. Lynch The role of workers’ co-operatives in local economic development in Ireland.
Foras A1seanna Saothair]

[1988;

NATIONAL INSTITUTE FOB HIGHER EDUCATION, DUBLIN

Dublin Business School, NanaEement Division

A. Foley Determinants of Irish manufactured exports performance - Ph.D. thesis (TCD).
personal funds]

[1991;

THE NATIONAL INSTITUTE FOR HIGHER EDUCATION, LIMERICK

Depart#ent of Business Studies

B. Andreosso,
P. Maillet

D. A. Dineen

D. A. Dineen,
P. Byrne

D. A. Dineen,
E. Humphries,

Internal market and economic and social coheslon - a challenge for the CommuBity (joint
study with Centre de Becherches Europeennes et Internationales), [19B91

Analysis of the impact of small industry policy in the midwest region. [October 1988;
Shannon Development.

Changing employment patterns in Ireland’ recent trends and future prospects. [1988;
National Pensions Board]

Small firm policy in a peripheral region - assessment of the state support system.
[1988]

Evaluatlon of EC and member countries’ policies for the creation and development of SMEs.
[1988; EC]

Depart#ent oY£cono#ics

A. Leddin Forecasting Ireland’s sterling exchange rate. [1988; personal funds]

15



ECONONICS

Depart#ent of LanEuaEes andApp/iedSocia/Studies

B. Zeary Mariculture; some socio-economic implications. [December 1988]

THE QUEEN’S UNIVERSITY OF BELFAST

Depart#ent of AEricullural £conoaics

Id. C. F. Cook

N. C. F. Cook,
J. Gilling

Economic performance of Northern Ireland mushroom production. [1988; N.I. Department
of Agriculture]

The potential for narcissus anddry bulb onion production in Northern Ireland. [1988;
Food from Britain (Co-operative Development Board)]

J. Davis,
S. Egan

J. Davis,
C. O’Neill

The marketing of Northern Ireland pigmeat. [19B9]

An economic evaluatlon of aquaculture and inland recreational fisheries in Northern
Ireland. [October 1989]

N. Fulton The further processing of beef in Northern Ireland an analysis of industry structure,
economic performance and marketing strategy. [October 1989; N.l. Department of
Agriculture]

K. B. Henry Structure and economic efficiency of Northern Ireland ware potato market. [19891

W. G. Hutchinson

J. E. Woss

The market potential of Northern Ireland oat production.
Agriculture]

[1988; N.I. Department of

Financial and labour implications of non-agricultural gainful activities of Northern
Ireland farm families. [1989; N.l. Department of Agriculture]

Departaent of Econoaic and SocfalHis/orx

L. Kennedy~ Irish industrlalisation, 1950-B5.

Oepartaen/ of Econoaics

J. B. H. Black

J. F, Bradley

P. Enderwick

P. Enderwick,
R. I. D. Harris

S. B. Essig

R.I.D. Harris

V. N. Hewitt

[19911

Aspects of industrial relations in Northern Ireland. [19BB]

Analysis of current public expenditure in Northern Ireland.

Multinationals and world trade. [19BB]

Multinational enterprises and regional development. [1988]

[198B]

The nature and significance of the use of mathematics in economics andrelated
disciplines. {198B1

Regional income and earning differences in the United Kingdom.
Regional industrial relations systems. [198B]

[19BB]

The economics of electricity supply in small isolated systems. [19BB]
Time series analysis of unemployment in Northern ,Ireland relative to Great Britain.

[19883

iB



D.M.W.N. Hitchens

C.i. Jefferson

C. W. Jefferson,
V. N. Rewitt

J. F. S. Levi

M.A. McGurnaghan

J. Moreh

C.C. Prendergast

P. R. Simpson

J. E. Spencer

J. M. Trewsdaie

N. J. Trimble

Northern Ireland productivity performance.

Local labour markets in Northern Ireland.
Regional models of unemployment. [19881

Energy policy in small economies without indigenous fuel resources.

ECONO/IZCS

[1988; N.I. Economic Research Council)

[1988]

[19883

Agricultural policy in Zambia. [1988]
The economics of Third World agriculture/food markets and distribution.
Appropriate agricultural technology - solar power. [19883

[19883

Regional income disparities within the EC. [19881
Technology-based small companies and the regeneration of the EC’s depressed regions.

Temporal interdependence, the consumption plan and attitude to risk. [19883

The corn laws and the development of classical economics. [1988]
Classical economic theory and technological change. [1988]
Economles of scale in engineering industries in developing countries.

Economic aspects of screening for cancer. [1988; International Union Against Cancer]

The applxcation of general equilibrium methods to regional economics. [19883

Structure of the female labour market in Northern Ireland. [19881
Northern Ireland female unemployment. [1988]
Northern Ireland labour force characteristics. [1988]
Womanpower IV. [1988; Equal Opportunities Commission for Northern Ir~landl

Reglonal implicatlons of the Common Agricultural Policy. [19881

DepartMent of Social Anthropolofy

R. F. Byron, Fishermen’s wives: the social roles of women in a Scottish community.
D. E. Chalmers and Social Research Council linked studentshipl

[1988; Economic

ST ANGELA’S COLLEGE OF EDUCATION for Home Economics

P. Moran An investigation into consumer behaviour in relation to supermarket shopping.

M. Stakelum An overview of the evolution of food preparation with special reference to Ireland ~n the
twentieth century.

TRINITY COLLEGE, DUBLIN

Departlent of EconoMics

P. J. Drudy

P. J. Drudy,
I. Thomas

D. McAleese

A. E. Murphy

Urban and regional policy in Ireland. IOn-going3

The impact of the government advance factory programme in mid-Wales (joint study with
Association of Metropolitan Authorities, London). [19891

The Common Commercial Policy of the European Community.
Economic history of Ireland since the Second World War.

The monetary theories and policies of John Law. [19901

17



ECONONICS

UNIVERSITT COLLEGE, CORE

DepartmenL of£conomics

M. R. McCarthy,
L. Beichlin

M. 8. McCarthy,
T. G. McCarthy,
C. N. Fanning

D. Nunan,
K. Murphy

Estimating the effect of labour force composition on unemployment a comparative
analysis (joint study with European University Institute, Florence). [19881

Third World debt. [December 1988; Trocaire]

Analysis of Irish agricultural land prices, 1901-86 (joint study with Oakland Universlty,
Michigan). [December 1988]

Department o:GeoEraphy

M. J. O’Keeffe A spatio-economic analysis of the fishing industry in the southwest of Ireland from 1970
to 1988, [1988; personal funds]

UNIVERSITY COLLEGE, DUBLIN

Department o:Agricu/Lural £conomics

F. Flamand,
J. O’Connell

J. Murphy,
D. Hennessy

An examination of developments in the distributlon and packaging of sheepmeatin
France. [July 1988; CBF - Irlsh Livestock and Meat Board]

Relationships between and within Irish cattle price series. [December 19881

Department o:[#vironmental Studies

J. Blackwell Trade between Ireland and developing countries. [1988; Trocalre]

J, Blackwell, Tax policy and urban renewal. [1988; Foundation for Fiscal Studiesl
F. J. Convery

Department o:Geography.

k. J. Parker,
M, NcLoughlin

Shopping centre developments. IOn-going; 8etail Industry Organisations]

Consumer lifestyle changes. IOn-going; Retail Industry OrganisationsI
Trends in retailing. IOn-going; Retail Industry.Organisations]
City centre and suburban retailing. IOn-going; Retail Industry Organisations]

DepartmeNt o:Noder#History

F. k. D’krcy The structure of wage rates in the buildlng trade in Dublin since the sixteenth century.
[Summer 19881

The history of the labour movement in Ireland since the eighteenth century. [1990]

18



Departaent of Political Econoay

F. G. Barry Agribusiness and the underemployment of land and labour: theory,.with special reference
to Central America. [Summer 19881

Theoretical models of supply-side employment policies. [December 1988]
Analysis of recent Irish unemployment. [June 1989]

D. Norton

C. 0 Grada

Resource depletion and terms of trade collapse: the ’Zambian disease’. [1988/9]

Agricultural productivity trends North and South, 1920-80. [1989]

W. K. O’Biordan Economic effect of pub!ic sector employment. [Way 19881

B. W. lalsh Labour market flexibility and employment. [1988; OECD]
Economic aspects of alcohol and drug abuse. [1989; World Health Organisation]
Impact of ENS on the Irish economy. IOn-going)

UNIVERSITY COLLEGE, GALWAY

Department of Economics

T. A. Boylan Nassau Senior:

T. A. Boylan,
W. P. Cuddy

W. P. Cuddy

P. McNutt
R. Delargy

D. 0 Cearbhaill

E. O’Shea

G. Phelan

a re-assessment of his contribution to political economy. [19891

Foreign investment: xts contribution to regional development. [end 1989; personal
funds]

The estimation of an inter-temporal model of import demand. [Nid 1989; personal funds]

The regxonal impact of the Common Agricultural Policy. [End 1988; EC]
Inter-industrial relationships in a regional economy. [Mid 1989; personal funds]

Analysis of wine import trends in Ireland, 1973-85. [August 198B; Social Science
¯ Research Centre, UCGI

Community councils in the west of Ireland. [On-going; personal funds]

Elderly on the boundaries of care: a marginal evaluation. [June 19881

An econometric analysis of the socioeconomic determinants of mortality in Ireland,
1951-83. [19BB]

UNIVERSITY OF ULSTER at Jordanstomn

Department of gnvironaental Studies

M. Hart,
R. Harrlson,
L. Murray

Financial performance of manufacturing enterprises in Northern Ireland, 1985-88 (jolnt
study with Dept of Applied Economics, UU and Dept of Business Studies, Queen’s
University). [On-going]

UNIVERSITY OF ULSTER, Wagee College

Departnent of Adult and Continuing£ducation

C. Browne Becoming literate: a study of students who have attended adult literacy tuition.

G. NcGeehan Adult education for community development: the use of educational stimuli for initiating
community development in Inishowen. [Personal funds]

19



B. II/STITUTES

CENTRAL RANK OF IRELAND

Research Department

J. Frain,
M. Hurley,
T. O’Connell

J. Frain,
T. O’Connell

G. Lee

M. Moore

M. Moore,
T. O’Connell

AND RESEARCH AGENCIES

Determinants of aggregate demand and supply. [Early 1989]

Wages, orices and exchange rates: a further analysis.

Money, direct taxation and unemployment. [Summer 19881

VAR forecasts of monetary variables, lkutumn 19881

Analysis of exchange rate policy. {On-going]

[Autumn 19881

THE ECONOMIC AND SOCIAL RESEARCH INSTITUTE

T. J. Baker,
S. Scott,
A, Storey

Study of current trends in the Irish economy. [Continuous]

J. Bradley European project for a multinational macromodel (HERMES).
Study of Irish economic growth.
The Irish labour market.

J. Bradley,
J.D. FitzGerald

Medium-term prospects for the Irish economy.

R. Breen,
B. Halpin

T. Callan,
S. Creighton,
D. F. Hannan,
B. Nolan,
B. J. Whelan

Evaluation of enterprise allowance scheme. {November 1988; Department of Labourl

Evaluation of employment incentive scheme. [January 1989; Department of Labour]

Project on income distribution, poverty and usage of state services. {On-going; EC;
Department of Social Welfarel

D. Conniffe,
G. Keogh

J.D. FitzGerald

Equivalence scales and costs of children. [September 19881

The implications of 1992 for the distribution sector. [December 19881

J.D. FitzGerald,
T. Callan

E. W. Henry

G. Hughes

F. Kennedy

Price determination in Ireland.

Domestic wealth in Ireland during 1950-84: pilot estimates at 1980 prices.

The Irish civil service superannuation scheme. [September 19881

Family, economy and government in Ireland. [December 1988; personal funds]

[March 1989]

2O



K. A. Kennedy

K. A. Kennedy,
T. 6iblin,
D. McHugh

R. O’Connor,
R. McSherry,
N. McCarthy

R. O’Connor,
B. J. Whelan

E. O’Malley

R. Pye

M. Ross

J. J. Sexton,
G. Marsh

Policies for unemployment [Continuing]

The economic development of Ireland in the twentieth century.
published by Routledgel

ECONOMICS

[October 1988; to be

Southeast region pilot technology programme (in collaboration with EOLAS). [Interim
Plan, July 1988; EOLAS]

¯ .s

Aquaculture in the 6aeltacht: its economic and social impact. [Udaras na Gaeltachta]

Irish industry and the challenge of late development. [Spring 19891

The evolutlon, utilisation and management of computer systems in the public service.
[T. K. Whltaker Research Fellowship]

Regional incomes 1986. [October 1988; Industrial Development Authority]

The future pattern of household formation and domestic telephone penetration. ~une 1988;
Telecom Eireann]

EOLAS - Irish Science and Technology Agency

Policy/International Departaent

D. O’Doherty Studies of co-operation between SMEs. [Autumn 1989; EC (partial funding)]
Studies of product innovation in Irish firms, iOn-going]

B. Wafer FAST - implications for Ireland. [On-going; EC (partial funding]]

J

AN FORAS TALUNTAIS

Economic Analysis Department

E. B. Riordan Factors affecting the pattern of Irish beef exports. [1989]

THE IRISH COMMISSION FOR JUSTICE AND PEACE

P. Eccles Nomen in Africa - rural development.
funding)]

[Department of Foreign Affairs and IFDCO (partial

NATIONAL ECONOMIC AND SOCIAL COUNCIL

Secretariat,
P. T, Geary

The nature and functioning of the labour market (joint study with Dept of Economics,
Maynooth College).

Secretariat,
E, Murphy

Ireland and the EEC (joint study with Rural Economy Research Centre, An Foras Taluntais).

Secretariat,
P. Murphy,
P. Clarke

The management of public expenditure (joint study with Department of Finance and Dept of
Accountancy, UCD).

21



NORTHERN IRELAND ECONOMIC COUNCIL

Research staff Economic strategy: overall review. [1988;Northern Ireland Economic Development Office]
Impact of information technology in Northern Ireland. ENorthern Ireland Economic

Development Office]

NORTHERN IRELAND ECONOMIC RESEARCH CENTRE

J. E. Birnie

E. D’Arcy,
M. Hart,
R. Keegan

A comparison of labour productivity in Northern Irish and Irish Republic manufacturing:
statistical examination of levels, trends and possible explanations of these..[Mid
1991; Economic and Social Research Council (partial funding)]

New flrm formatlon and growth in Northern Ireland, the Republic of Ireland and
Leicestershire. [19891

S. Fothergill,
N. Guy

D.M.W.N. Hltchens,
J. E. Birnle

Branch plant closures in the United Kingdom, 1980-B7 (joint study with University of
’Reading). [December 1988; Economic and Social Research Council and N.I. Department of
Finance and Personnell

Labour productivity in Northern Irish manufacturing: a statistical comparison with
Great Britain. [May 1988; Economic and Social Research Council and N.I. Department
of Economic Development (partial funding)l

D.M.W.N. Hitchens,
J. E. Birnie,
K. Wagner

P. Humphreys

The comparative productivity of N. Ireland manufacturing: matched plant comparisons with
Nest Germany (joint study with Technical Unlversity, Berlin]. [October 1988; Economic
and Social Research Council and N.I. Dept of Economic Development (partial funding)]

An analysis of key developments in the rural economy of Northern Ireland since 1971.
[End 19881

S. Roper,
A. Schofield

S. Roper,
A. Schofield,
G. Gudgin

A. Schofield

An econometric model of Northern Ireland. [1988; Economic and Social Research Council
and N.I. Dept of Finance and Personnel]

A forecasting system for private housebuilding in Northern Ireland. [May 1989; N.I.
Department of the Environment]

Forecasting the demand for electricity in Northern Ireland. iOn-going; N.I. Electricity
ServiceI

Econometric model of the Northern Ireland economy. [N.I. Government and Economic and
Social Research CouncilI

C. 60VER#//E#T DEPARTNE#T£

DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE for Northern Ireland

Econoaics and Statistics Division

A. W. Kirke

T. F. Stainer

A study of the potential for and constraints on increased output from land-using
activities in Northern Ireland. [1989]

Impact of policy measures and economic influences on the development of agriculture in
Northern Ireland since 1970. IEnd 1989]

22



EDUCATION

A. UNIVERSITIES AND COL L E6ES

CHURCH OF IRELAND COLLE6E OF EDUCATION

Department of Rehgious Education

V. A. Jones Recruitment and formation of students into the Church of Ireland trazning college
1910-70 - M. Lltt. degree. [October 1999]

GALWAY RE61ONAL TECHNICAL COLLE6E

Industrial Liaison Unit

B. Roxby The introduction of change:
Ireland. [End 19001

study of a second-level curriculum project in the west of

IRISH SCHOOL OF ECUWENICS

School of.Cyste#atic Theology

A. D. Falconer Reconciling memorles. [Phase I - 1988; Phase 2 - 19901

WAYNOOTH COLLE6E

Department of Education

P. Hogan Foundations of educational studies.
Teacher education IOn-going]
Philosophy of education. IOn-going3
Hermeneutics and the social sciences.

Department of NodernHistory

P. J. Corlsh History of Naynooth College. [19901

IOn-going]

IOn-going]

NATIONAL INSTITUTE FOR HI6HER EDUCATION, DUBLIN

Department of Distance Education

A. Wickham Women entering engineering - a case study. [June 1988; Employment Equality Agency]

THE NATIONAL INSTITUTE FOR HIEHER EDUCATION, LINERICK

Depart#ent of LanEuaEes and App/iedSocialStudies

Z. Wahon Class, educational achievement and Occupational choice. [June 19891



EDUCATION

~cial Research Centre

H. Ruddle, YOU can choose: a lifeskills and career development handbook for women.
J. O’Connor Employment Equality Agency]

[October 1988;

J. O’Connor,
H. Buddle,
M. O’Gallagher

Educational and behavioural adjustment of children.
and Nid-lestern Health 8oard]

[June 1988; Department Of Health

THE QUEEN’S UNIVERSITY OF BELFAST

Department o/Economic and Social History

J. Othick International diffusion of distance learning. [19891

Department o/Education

k. McEwen, Gender and careers education.
U. kgnew Ireiandl

[1988; Equal Opportunities Commission for Northern

Department o/Social Anthropology

k. Sanger The transmission of musical and dance skills to children in the island of Balz,
Indonesia. [Continuing; Social Science Research Council1

ST ANGELA’S COLLEGE OF EDUCATION for Home Economics

k. Casey The contributions of audio-visual media in the learning process - a study in relation to
home economics.

k. Charleton k brief study of the evolution of home economics in the Irish education system, and in
areas other than primary, secondary and teacher training.

M. Hanley,
N. Noran

K. Kennedy

The role of the teacher of home economics in the secondary school system.

A study of leisure education for the mentally handicapped.

[Summer 1988]

L. Leydon k study of learning styles in a home economics college of education with referenceto
leaving certificate attainment, course component modules and~teaching requirements.

N. Martin Motivation: a survey of study habits and attitudes among student-teachers in a third
level college of home economics.

Z. Noloney

M. Ni" Fh~nne

An investigation Into the development of home economics at leaving certificate level over
the last two decades, with particular reference to the social and scientific course.

An investigation of the teaching strategies for active involvement of pupils in their own
learning in home economics.

D. Ouinn An investigation into former students’ perceptions of the relevance, usefulness and
contribution of their post-primary school home economics programme to their daily lives
With special reference to the Sligo area.

24



EDUCATION

ST MARY’S COLLEGE, BELFAST

S. Farren,
P. B. Finn,
T. Kirk

Students together - but how close?
in a divided community.

A comparative study of teacher education institutions

M. Martin Survey on attitudes towards the Irish language and traditional culture - M.Ed.
dissertation.

Seal do leasa - GCSE aural comprehension in Irish. ISummer 1988]
Fatlte- a communicative approach to learning and teaching Irish (teacher’s manual and

pupil’s workbook).

THOMOND COLLEGE OF EDUCATION, LIMERICK

Depart#ent of [ducat/on

S. Brehon Teaching practice. [199!I
Computers :n education. {19891

H. Harrison School orKanisatton and management:
:November 1989]

case study of a post-primary school, Co. Clare.

TRINITY COLLEGE, DUBLIN

Department of Social Stud/es

N. Kearney The origins of professional social work training in Ireland. IOctober 1988]

UNIVERSITY COLLEGE, CORK

Department of Education

C. Crowe

L. Curttn

B. M. Fitzmaurice

F. Garvey

M. L. Hurley

J. Kent

A. Lanigan

P. B. Mortell

F. McCarthy

A. Mulcahy

Philosophy for children. [May 1989; personal iundsI

The role of the head of the science department in Irish post-primary schools. [May 19891

The origin and development of technical education in the town of Tralee and in the county
of Kerry. {May 1989; personal funds]

The role of fiction in the primary school. [1989]

Youth participation: the practice of youth organisations and the training implications
for professional workers. [May 1989; personal funds]

The educational ideas of Edmund Rice, founder of the Presentation Brothers and the Irish
Christian Brothers. [Summer 1988]

The Poor Law children of Co. Tipperary and their education, 1840-80. 11988; personal
funds]

Youth participation. [May 1989; personal funds]

Self-concept, attitudes and values of a sample of second-level students. [1988;
personal funds]

Primary science in the Republic of Ireland; review and prospects. [May 19891



EDUCATION

D. G. Mulcahy

J. Murphy

C. O’Leary Hayes

D, O’Sullivan

D. Outram

J. J. Regan

Official perceptions of curriculum in Irish second-level education. [1989; Arts
Faculty Fund, UCC]

Parental involvement in teaching reading to weak readers. [1988]

The theories of Bruno Bettelheim applied to some basal readers used in Irish primary
schools. [1988; personal funds]

The role of the ’cultural stranger’ in Irish educationa:l policy-making. [Autumn 1988]
The educational policies of Irish political parties. [Summer 1989; personal funds]

Teaching development in science and technology studies in Ireland. [1991]

Adults’ mathematical usage and attitudes. [May 1989; personal funds]

UWIVERSITY COLLE6E, DUBLIM

Departnent of Education

K. Lynch Reproduction and the hidden curriculum.

f

S. 0 hEigeartaigh An seomra ranga. 11988]

[Personal funds]

UNIVERSITY COLLE6E, 6ALWAY

Department o/Education

D. G. Irvine Residential accommodation and the training of student nurses. [Department of Health]

UNIVERSITY OF ULSTER at Coleraine

Faculty of Education

S. Dunn,
V. Morgan,
E. Cairns,
J. Darby

Integrated schools in Northern Ireland: curriculum issues [joint study with Centre for
Study of Conflict).-[July 1990; Leverhulme Trust]

S, Dunn,
V. Morgan,
J. Johnston

Attitudes to inservice education(joint study with Oueen’s University). [September 19891

S. Dunn,
V. Morgan,
D. Wilson

Parents and integrated schools (joint study with Centre for the Study of Conflict).
[July 1989; Calouste Gulbenkin Foundation]

S. Dunn,
A. Smith

Interschool links (joint study with Centre for the Study of Conflict). [April 1990;
N.I. Department of Education]

V. Morgan,
S. Dunn

Gender differentiation in the infant school. [July 1989; Equal Opportunities Commission
for Northern Ireland]

26



UNIVERSITY OF ULSTER at Jordanstomn

Department of//ppl/ed Soc:al Studies

D. D. Warm

EMCATIO#

The influence of different organisational settings on youth work practice in Northern
Ireland.

De:art#ent o:Pre-5~rv:ce Education

A. L’Amle The educational attalnment of traveller children. [19901

M.B.E. L1vlngstone,
N. Held,
M. Barker

EvaluatLon of the reasons for ineffectlveness of health educatlon strategies in
Northern Ireland - particular reference to smoklng and nutrltlon (joint study wlth
Centre for Applled Health Studies). [1990]

A. Moran Teacher appralsal schemes in secondary education. [July 19901

S. J. M. Woods The provision of education for parenthood in Northern Ireland. [1990]

UNIVERSITY OF ULSTER, Magee College

De:artaent of Adult and Cont/nuin~Mucat/on

H. Bresiln The broadsheet balad and popular education zn Ireland, 1785-1835. [19BB: N.I. Department
of Educatlon]

B. C, Donaghy A ilberation concept of adult education inspired by Paul Tournier’s "Medicine of the
Whole Person". [1988; N.I. Department of Education]

D. Doran

J. Gilmour

The development of the Irish language inWest Belfast: a cultural studies xnitiative in
community adult education. 61988; Belfast City Council]

The museum and the adult learner including a case study of the Ulster-American Folk Park.
[1988; N.I. Department of Education]

H. McEvoy Counselling needs arising in and from the community - the adult education response.
[1992; personal fundsl

M. McGeady Towards a new view of the adult learner: the concept of open learning and its
implications for adult education. [19BB]

J. M, O’Donoghue ’The Grain of Wheat’ - towards an understanding of person as a subject for healing,
growth and integration as exemplified in those involved in psychotherapy/therapeutic
counselling. [June 1989]

B. INSTITUTES A#D RESEARCH AGE#CIES

THE ECONOMIC AND SOCIAL RESEARCH INSTITUTE

D. F. Hannan, Five years after school: labour market and life experience of second-level school
R. Breen, leavers. [Youth Employment AgencylFAS and Department of Education]
B. Halpin

27



£DUCJHON

THE IRISH CO~ISSION FOR JUSTICE AND PEACE

I. Sheehy Teaching world conflict in primary school.
(partial funding)]

[Department of Foreign Affairs and EC

THE NORTHERN IRELAND COUNCIL FOR EDUCATIONAL RESEARCH

HICERResearch Unit

J. M. D’Arcy NICER data archive. [On-going]
Register of research in education (Northern Ireland).
EUDISED in NorthernIreland. IOn-going]

IOn-going]

J. M. D’Arcy,
M. McHugh

The first years of teaching. [19881

J. M. D’Arcy,
J. A. Wilson

Annual survey of newly-tralned teachers. [On-going]

A. E. Sutherland     Teachers seconded for curriculum development. [1989; N.I. Department of Education]

S. Teare Precept and practice in the upper primary curriculum. [19881

I. F. Wells Parental roles in the education of children with severe learning difficulties. [1988;
N.I. Department of Education]

Severe learning difficulty - the children, the curriculum and the teachers.. [1990;
Education and Library Boards]

I. F. Wells,
C. McKernan

Integrating special school children into further education. [19881

J. A. Wilson

J. A. Wilson,
S. Brennan

NICER research support fund. IOn-going]

Issues relating to the school-based implementation of records of achievement.
N.I. Department of Education3

Employer and pupil perspectives on records of achievement. [19881

[1989;

POLICY RESEARCH INSTITUTE

R. J. Cormack,
P. D+ Daly,
C. J. Mcllheney,
R. D. Osborne

Review of performance measurement in education. [1988; N.I Department of Education]

R. J. Cormack+
R. L. Miller,
R. D. Osborne

Higher education demand. 11908; N.I, Department of Education]

J. Millar,
R. L. Miller,
C. J. Mcllheney,
R. D. Osborne,
J. Campbell

Secondary analysis of the Northern Ireland continuous household survey.
Economic and Social Research Council]

lNovember 1988;

28



60.VERNNE#T DEPARTNE#TS

DEPARTMENT OF FINANCE AND PERSONNEL for Northern Ireland

Policy Plannin~andResearc~UniY

E. Browne,
E. Jardine

L. McWhirter,
U. Duffy

Review of voluntary input to the youth service in Northern Ireland. [19881

Children’s communlty relations hollday scheme. [1988; N.I. Department of Educatlonl

29



HUMAN 6EO6RAPH¥; PLANNING

A. UNIVERSITIES AND COLLE6ES

CAR¥SFOHT COLLEGE

Department o/6eofraphy

J. A. Walsh Hestructurlng the European economy: geographlcal impllcatlons for Ireland. [1988;
personai funds)

Spatxal dlffuslon of agrlcultural mechanisatxon s)nce the i930s. (1988; personal fundsl
Components of change )n the Irish birth rate. 11988; personal fundsI
Probability models of mlgration zn Ireland. [19881
Internal mlgratlon In Ireland. [Early 1989; personal fundsl

MAYNOOTH COLLEGE

Depar/ment of 6e~:raphy

P. Breathnach The locational oattern of transnatlonal investment in the United Kingdom and the HepublIc
of Ireland. {1988; The 8rltish Academy]

Role of advance factorles In reglonai Industrla! planning in the Bepublic of Ireland.

[19881
Approaches to rural develooment in the west of Ireland. [1989; EOLAS]

P. J. Dully

H. Lynch

Parlsh atlas of Clogher. [Mid 1989; Diocesan grant]
Landscape and settlement in south Ulster. {late 1989]

The role of workers’ co-operatlves In iocai economlc development in Ireland.
Forms klseanna Saothalr]

[1988;

P. WcDonagh The Lmpact on a rurai communlty of a large femaie-employlng manufacturlng plant. [19891

D. Prlngle Wortallty and urban)sat)on in Ireland. [i989)
Wortallty and cause of death In Ireland. [1989]
Waynoo;h University micro mapplng system (88C micro-based cartographtc/slmple

geograph=cai information system package). ~1989)
Atlas of disease mortallty in Ireland. [On-eotngI
Mortallty and soclal ciass in Ireland. [On-golng)

~. Qutnn

W. J. Smyth,
C. Houston

Marketlng Irxsh tourism on the European continent. [19891

The soclai and geographical background of the Orange Order in Ireland ijolnt study with
Un!versltV of Toronto). (i990: Social Sclence and Humanities 8esearch Council, Canada
(partsai lunclng)l

Department of,:ocyolo~v

~. A. Wearer The poiltics of negotlation in plannlng resldentlai developments"
Leixilp, Co. Z)idare, 1964-87. [June i9901

a case study of

30 ¯



THE OUEEN’S UNIVERSITY OF BELFAST

Department of/rchitecture and Plann/nf

J. Hendry,
D. Singleton,
¥. Nelll

The private housebuilding industry In Northern Ireland.
Envlronment]

#UNA# GEOGRAPHY," PLANNING

[April 1989; N.I. Department

Department o/Econom/cs

J. F. S. Levl The economics of Third World agrtculturelfood markets and dlstrlbutlon. [!988]

ST ANGELA’S COLLEGE OF EDUCATION for Home Economics

A. Cunnlngham An investigation into bathroom facllItles In today’s home.

E. Sharkey Rural house building: a "sensitive" issue.

STRANWILLIS COLLEGE

Department of Geography

T. Kirk The terrltorial and social polarlsation of Protestants and Roman Cathollcs in rural
Northern Ireland. [End 19881

TRINITY COLLEGE, DUBLIN

Department o/Geography

F. H. k. Aalen History of housing and planning in Ireland from c.1880, [Contlnuzng]
Long-term evolution of rural landscapes: Ireland and Greece In partlcular. {Contlnuing]
Vernacular buildings. (Contlnuingl
Regional and rural plannlng In Ireland. [Contlnulngl

R. Alexander Review of geographical information systems. [1988; EOLASI

J. H. Andrews The hlstory of the cartography of Ireland. {Continuing]

D. A. Gillmor Aspects of the economic geography of Ireland. {On-going]

R. King Carlo Levi, the Wezzoglorno and rural change: Gagliano 50 years on. {December 1988;
Nuffield Foundation]

UNIVERSITY COLLEGE, CORK

Department o/GeoEraphy

K. Curtin

C. Foley

K. R. Hickey

Towards an ethnography of a rural parish in west Limerick.

Social networks in three areas of Cork City. [Summer 19891

The historical climatology of flooding in Cork City. [19891

31



HUMAN GEOERAP#Y," PLANNING

C. Ketch

J. D. R. O’Connor

E. M. O’Mahony

D. Storey

J. G. Tyrrell

Historical geography of Co. Waterford in the mid-seventeenth century.

The role of voluntary organisations in twentieth century Irish society:
- a geographical case study. [19881

Hesidentlal open space in Cork City. [1988]

Aspects of rural deprivationin Ireland. [August 1990]

Climatic hazards of the cork region. IOn-going}
Urban envlronments. [On-going}
Envzronment and development in tropical Africa. IOn-going}

[August 19881

Wuintir na Tire

UNIVERSITY COLLEGE, DUBLIN

Depar/ment of GeoRraphy

M. Hennessy

k. k. Horner

W. J. McGaughey

8. McManus

k. J. Parker,
W. McLoughlin

k. Simms,
J. H. Andrews

Settlement and society In medieval Ireland, c.1169-1540.

kppllcation of computer-assisted cartography to Irish population issues.

The social geography of marriage partner selection, Dublin urban area. [On-going}

C-stores in Ireland. [August 19891

Shopplng centre developments. [On-going: Retail Industry Organisationsl

Consumer llfestyle changes. [On-golng; Retail Industry Organlsatlonsl~

Trends in retalllng. [On-gozng; Retail Industry Organisationsl
City centre and suburban retailing. [On-going; Retail Industry Organlsatlonsl

Irlsh hlstoric towns atlas (in collaboration with Dept of Geography; TCD). [On-go:ng;
Higher Education Authority]

UNIVERSITY COLLEGE, GALIAY

Department of Geography

M. E. Cawley 8urai populatlon change In Ireland.

S. Grimes

[On-golng; personal funds}

Spatzal aspects of structural change in the Irish labour force, 1971-81. [End 19881
The mlgration link between Cois Fharraige and Portland, Maine, 1880s-1930s..

UNIVERSITY OF ULSTERat Jordanstown

Oepartment o/Environmental Studies

P. Doherty Soclo-s~atlai change in the Belfast urban area.
Ethnlc segregatlon in Belfast. [Continuing]

[Continuing]

Department of Pre-b)rvlce Education

k. L’Ame,
C. Strugnell,
S. J. M. Woods,.
I. Montgomery

An investlgatlon into the effects of redevelopment on small communities within urban
areas. 11990]

32



A. UNIVERSITIES

DUBLIN INSTITUTE OF TECHNOLOGY

Department of Communications

N. Truetzschler

AND COLLEGES

Non-commercial local radio, [Summer 1988: State of NorthRhlne Westfalla, West Germany]
Local media and the internatlonallsatlon of broadcastlng In Europe (jolntly with other

members of Zuromedia Research Group). [On-golng; various government agenclesi

THE NATIONAL INSTITUTE FOR HIGHER EDUCATION, LIWERICK

Department of Languages and AppliedSocial Studies

P. HoulIhan James Byrne - an Irish linguist.

I. McLeod

O. Prendergast

[On-going; personal funds]

Philosophy and technology in the work of Derrzda and Lyotard. [November 19881

An analysis of crltlcal responses to the springer press 196B-79. [July 1989]

Department of ManaEement Systems

C. Kavanagh An anaiyst’s workbench. [March i989]

J~clal Research Centre

H. Huddle, Tou can choose: a iifeskills and career development handbook for women.
J. O’Connor Employment Equality Agencyl

[October 1988;

THE OUEEN’S UNIVERSITY OF BELFAST

Institute of Irysh Studies

A, Day Computer based index to the Irish Ordnance Survey memoirs. [April 1989:
P, McNllliams and Soclal Research Council and N,l. Department of the Envlronmentl

Department of Social Anthropololy

C. W. Neilands Song, aesthetics and the folk mind: an Irish ethnomusicologlcal case study.
1990; Brztish Academy Postdoctoral Research Fellowshlpl

Economic

[September

ST ANGELA’S COLLEGE OF EDUCATION for Home Economics

W. Kenny A study of the learnlng and teaching of chlldren with speclfic language disorders.



LANEUAEE; CONNUI/CATZONS

ST MARY’S COLLEGE, BELFAST

N. Martin Survey on attitudes towards the Irish language and traditional cul~ure : M.Ed.
dissertation.

Seal do leasa - GCSE aural comprehension in Irish. [Summer 1988]
Failte - a communicative approach to learning and teaching Irish (teacher’s manual and

pupil’s workbook).

THOMO~D COLLEGE OF EDUCATION, LIMERICK

Department of Education

S. Brehon Child language development. [1990]
Computers in education. [1989]

TRINITY COLLEGE, DOBLIM

Centre for Lanlua/e and Comunication Studies

D. G. Little,
D. M. Singleton,
S. M. Devitt

The development of a manual for foreign language learners (joint study with Dept of
Teacher Education). [1990; Authentik Language Learning Resources Ltd]

UMIVERSITY COLLEGE, COR[

Department of Ir/sh History

S. O’Dowd Joyce and history. [1988; personal funds]

UMIVERSITY COLLEGE, GALWAY

Department of Economics

D..~Cearbhaill The use of minority languages in business.
Neamhfhorleathana]

Depart~nt of Law

D. Driscoll

[19B9; Buiro Eorpach do Theangacha

Comparative media coverage of human rights in Central America.
Comparative media coverage of the Arab-lsraeli conflict. [19911

[1991]

UMIVERSITY OF ULSTER at Jordanstown

Department o/Couunication

V. R. Spence

V. R. Spence,
L. Galley

V. R. Spence,
M. Loranger

Technologically-mediated communication. [1989-90; EC]
The diffusion of innovation in respect of cross-campus communication. [1989]

The hearing impaired- a study of Vocational opportunity and life skills. [1989;
Trust]                                                 -.

Sociometric techniques and classroom interaction - a cross-cultural study (in
collaboration with Laval University, Ouebec). [1989; British Council]

lcCrea



B. INSTZTUTES AND RESEARCH AGENCIES

COUNCIL FOR RESEARCH AND DEVELOPEENT

A. Breslin, An assessment of Irish adults, stu.dents and prlests’ perceptions of sermons.
J. k. Wearer 1988]

{September

NORTHERN IRELAND ECONOWIC COUNCIL

Research staff Impact of information technology tn Northern Ireland.
Development Offlce]

{Northern Ireland Economlc



NA/IPOIER; LAEOUR; INDUSTRIAL RELATIONS

A. UNIVERSITIES AND COLLE6ES

NATIONAL COLLEGE OF INDUSTRIAL RELATIONS

Department of Industmal Relations

M. A. Barry

B. MacPartlln

S. Ruth

The trade union elite inIreland. [19921

Values and employment relatlons. [19901

Dissent in organlsations. [1991]

NATIONAL INSTITUTE FOR HIGHER EDUCATION, DUBLIN

Departaen/ of Distance Education

A. Wlckham Women enter{ng englneerzng - a case study. [June 1988;

Dublsn guslness School, accountmg and FJnance Division

R. 8yrne Effectzve communication of health and safety law.

Dubhn Eus/ness School, Nanagenent Division

K. Monks The theory and practice of personnel management.

[19901

[19911

Emplovment Equality Agencyl

THE NATIONAL INSTITUTE FOR HIGHER EDUCATION, LIMERICK

Department of Business Studies

D. A. Dlneen Changing employment patterns in Ireland:
National Pensions Boardl

P. Flood

J. Wallace

recent trends and future prospects. [i988;

Trade unlon government and membershio involvement In the irlsh Transport and General
Workers’ Unlon (doctoral thesis, London School of Economics). [1988; British Councill

Flexibtllty and xndustrial relations. [1990111

Department oF European [nt~gratmn and Admlnsstration

D. Coombes, Local empiovment development in the Shannon regxon (joxnt study with Dept of Business
D. A. D]neen Studles). [December 1988; EC and Shannon Development]

Denartment of Zangu~¢es and Applled Soclal Studies

E. Madden The equality pollcy of the European Communities and its implementation in Ireland and
Germany. [June 19881

36



NANPOfER; LABOUR; Z%DUSTRZAL RELATIONS

Social Research Centre

J. O’Connor,
M. O’Gallagher,
E. Murphy,
H. Ruddle

Career patterns of NIHE, Limerick, graduates 1976-80.
Authority (partial funding)]

[1988; Higher Education

J. O’Connor,
H. Huddle

Growing concerns: a pilot study of growth orlented women entrepreneurs. [1988;
Industrial Development Authority]

H. Ruddle,
J, O’Connor

You can choose - a lifeskills and career development handbook for women. [October 1988;
Employment Equality Agency]

THE OUEEN’S UNIVERSITY OF BELFAST

Department of£conomic and Social History

K. D. Brown Aspects of fire brigade history in Northern Ireland. [1989; Fire Brigade Union]

Department o/£conomics

V. N. Hewitt Time series analysis of unemployment In Northern Ireland relative to Great
[19881

C. W. Jefferson Local labour markets in Northern Ireland. [19881
Regional models of unemployment. [19881

J. M. Trewsdale Womanpower IV. [1988; Equal Opportunities Commission for Northern Ireland]
Structure of the female labour market in Northern Ireland. [19881
Northern Ireland labour force characteristics. [19881
Northern Ireland female unemployment. [19881

Britain.

Department of Politlcal Science

8. k. Wilford, Fair employment policy in Northern Ireland:
R. Jay

a new initiative. [December 19891

TRINITY COLLE6E, DUBLIN

School o/Business Studies

F. yon Prondzynski Industrial tribunals and employment rights. [19891

Department o/PharmacoloEy and Tberapeutics

P. L. Chambers Study of effects of exposure of workers to solvents, fUn-going; Department of Labourl

Department o/SocioloEy

J. A. Jackson,.
P. Stokes,
D. Hunt et a/

Study of training needs and application of new communications in remote regions - salmon
farming in the Gaeltacht in Ireland and the Highlands and Islands of Scotland (joint
study with Sus Research Limited and Robert Gordon’s Institute, Aberdeen [1990; EC
Comett Programme]

37



#ANPOrER," LABOUR; INDUSTRIAL RELATIONS

J. lickham Electronics engineers and technicians" qualifications and work. [1988]

J. Wlckham, Work organisation and industrial relations in data processing departments.
W. Tierney

[1988; EC3

Department of Stat~st:cs

E. Drew Information technology and changes in working time: case studies of part-time working in
banklng and supermarkets in Ireland. [1988;. personal funds]

UNIVERSITY COLLEGE, DUBLIN

Department o( £nvironmental Studies

J. Blackwell A study of low pay In Ireland. [July 1988; Irish Congress of Trade Unions]

Department o/Modern History

F. A. D’Arcy The structure of wage rates in the building trade in Dublin since the slxteenth century.
[Summer ,1988]

Oepartmen! of Political Economy

B. M. Walsh Labour market flex~bllity and employment. [!988; OECD]

Department o/Psychology

E. McCarthy - Transition to equal opportunlties:
kgencyl

problems and possibillt~es. [Employment Equality

UNIVERSITY COLLEGE, GALUAY

Department of Industrial EnE1neersng

W. E. J. O’Kelly,
L. 8rennan,
J, Dinneen

Manpower study of electronics industry. [May 1988; Industrial Development, Authority,
Eolas, Foras Aiseanna Saothair, Higher Education Authorityl       "

UNIVERSITY OF ULSTER at Coleraine

Centre for Applied Health Studies

M. Connollv, Nurse management.
J. Leslie, Hoards}
N. Reid,
C. Todd

S. WcClean,
N. Reid,
C. Todd

Nurse manpower. [1989;

[1989; Northern, Western and Southern Health & Social Services

N.I. Department of Health and Social Services]

39



B. INSTITUTES AND RESEARCH A6ENCIES

COUNCIL FOR RESEARCH AND DEVELOPMENT

A. Breslin, Vocations 1987 - an annual compilation of facts and assessment of trends in vocations to
J. A. Wearer the priesthood and religious lzfe. [1988]

THE ECONOWIC AND SOCIAL RESEARCH INSTITUTE

R. Breen, Evaluatlon of enterprise allowance scheme. [November 1988; Department of Labour]
B. Halpln

Evaluation of employment incentive scheme. [January i989: Department of Labour)

D. F. Hannan,
R. Breen,
B. Halpzn

Five years after school: labour market and llfe experience of second-level school
tearers. [Youth Employment Agency/FAS and Department of Education)

J. J. Sexton Long-term unemployment and its wlder labour market effects tn the European Communlty.
[October 1988; EC]

J. J. Sexton,
B. J. Whelan,
J. A. lilllams

Transition from school to work and early labour market experience.
(partlal fundlng)]

[October 1988: EC

s
AN FORAS AISEANNA SAOTHAIR - The Training and Employment Authority

Programme Planning, Co-ordinatlon and Researc~ Department

N. Beggan

B. NcGennls,
L. Scott

S. Nullin

V. Ollver,
W. Beggan

N. O’Neill

G. Walker,
T. Casey

Evaluation of FAS enterprise programmes: start your own bus~ness category. {Way 1988]

Training of trainers of young people in companles. [July 1988; CEDEFOP (partial
funding))

Follow-up survey of 1981/2 school leavers. [End 1988]
Survey of companies and participants on the European orlentatlon programme. [19881
Survey of soclal guarantee participants. [1988]

Report on work experlence element of programmes funded by youth employment levy. [19881

Follow-up of jobsearch participants. [19881

Engineering education and trainlng in Denmark - are there lessons for Ireland?

Training implications of technological change in manufacturing in Ireland. [19881
Study of the mechanical/electrical engineering industry in Ireland. [19881

LABOUR RELATIONS AGENCY

Researc~ Section

B. Tipping, Industrlal relations in Northern Ireland - the LRA survey of the private sector.
P. NcCorry



MANPOfER; LABOUR; INDUSTRIAL RELATIONS

NORTHERN IRELAND ECONOMIC COUNCIL

Research staff Impact of information technology in Northern Ireland. {N.I. Economic Development Office]

MOHTHERN IRELAND PRE-SCHOOL PLAYGROUPS ASSOCIATION

V. S1oan Voluntary sector pre-school childcare provisions in Northern Ireland.
Equal Opportunities Commission for Northern Ireland]

[October 1908;

NORTHERN IRELAND WOMEN’S EDUCATION PROJECT

J. McMlnn The training and re-trainlng needs of women.~ [i988; Equal Opportun!ties Commission
M. NcCorry for Northern Ireland]

NORTHERN IRELAND WOMEN’S RIGHTS MOVEMENT

Research staff      Study of the contract cleaning industry.
for Northern Ireland]

[March 1980; Equal Opportunities Commzssion

POLICY RESEARCH INSTITUTE

R. J. Cormack,
R. D. Osborne

Analysis of the labour force survey. [April 1989; N.I. Department of Finance and
Personne11

E. McLaughlln Equality of opportunity in the clothing industry. [October 1990; Equal Opportunitles
Commisslon for Northern .Ireland]

M. Maguire k study Of women in the retail trade in Northern Ireland. [October 1988.; Equal
Opportunities Commission for Northern. lrelandl

C.    60VERNNEIIT DEPARTNEIlTS

DEPARTMENT OF FINANCE AND PERSONNEL for Northern Ireland

Policy Planning and Research Unit

T. N. Caven,
O. Gillespie,
P. E. Marshall,
C. J. Morris

J. Gillan,
L. McWh{rter

Worksharing: a study of staff attitudes towards rWOrksharing in the Northern Ireland
clvii service.

Evaluation of restart ’special’ employment measure.
Economic Development]

[Autumn 1988; N.I. Department of

L. McWhirter,
M. Faloona

A review of employer participation/non-participation in the youth trainingprogramme.
[Summer 1988: N.I. Department of Economic Development]

4O



L. HcWhirter,
J. Gillan,
D. Thompson,
U. Duffy

#ANPOYER; LABOUR; INDUSTRIAL RELATIONS

Youth training programme cohort study - a longitudinal study of the post-compulsory
education experiences of 3,000 young people. [Summer 1989; N,I. Department of
Economlc Development]

DEPARTHENT OF LABOUR

Nanpo~er Division

P. Hulholland Survey of part-time workers.

41



POLITICS,"    INTERNATIONAL RELATIONS;    PUBLIC ADMINISTRATION

A. UNIVERSITIES

DUBLIN INSTITUTE OF TECHNOLOGY

Department of Communications

W. Truetzschler

MID C O L L E 6 £ S

Non-commerclai local radlo. [Summer 1988; State of No.rthRhlne Westfalia, West Germanyl

IRISH SCHOOL OF ECUMENICS

3~’hool of Peace Studxes

8. McSweeney 7me European Communlty and the European neutrals. {1991]

School o/Systematic Theology

k. D. Falconer Reconc111ng memories. [Phase I - i988: Phase 2 - 1990]

NATIONAL INSTITUTE FOR HIGHER EDUCATION, DUBLIN

D~bhn Bus~ness School. Management Division

E, O’Halpln Internal securlty policy In independent Ireland. [1992]
The hlgher clv~i service in Ireland - its development and performance, iOn-gozng]
Mandarin of mandarlns: Sir Warren Fisher, head of the clvi! servlce, 1919-39. [To be

publlshed by Routiedge, late I988/early 19891

THE NATIONAL INSTITUTE FOR HIGHER EDUCATION, LIMERICK

Department of£uropean Integration and Admmzstrat/on

D, Coombes The idea of parllament: tradltion and change in West European polltlcs.
European Cultural Foundation]

[Autumn 1988;

D. Coombes,
D. k. Dineen

C. J. Maguxre

N. N. Malone

E. Murphy

Local employment development in the Shannon region (ioint study wlth Dept of Business
Studies). [December 1988; EC Commlss|on and Shannon Development]

European Community sclence and technology programmes: their contrlbution to Eurooean
integration, iJune 1989: oersonal funds l

The development of services and facilities for members of D~il Eireann as an aspect of
parliamentary reform. [June 19891

Agricultural interest groups In Ireland and their relations wlth public authorities.
iSeotember 1988; oersonal funds]

J. 8, Tonra k political analysls of Irish foreign policy, 1948-55. [19881

Department of Lanfuages and AppDedSocxal Studies

E. Mahon Motherhood and withdrawal from the labour market - a case study of women in the ci.vtl
servlce. [December 1988]

42



THE QUEEN’S UNIVERSITY OF BELFAST

Institute o/Irish Studies

P. Brennan The state in Ireland.
(partial funding)1

[1990;

POLITICS; IIlTERNATIOIIAL RELATIONS; PUBLIC ADMINISTRATION

CNRS, France and Conseil Sclentiflque, Sorbonne Nouveile

Departaent o/Nodern History

P. Dunn The Republic of Ireland and the formatlon of antagontstlc blocks in the post-war world.
[May 19891

B. A. Follls The creation of Northern Ireland 1920-26. [May 19891

P. Leckey The po!itlcal, soclal and economic slgnificance of the life and beliefs of Col. James
Stewart of Klllymoon. [1991]

P. A. McKeown T.W. Russell - hls role within the movement for land reform in Ulster. [Nay 19891

M. Millerxck The adminlstratlon of Ireland durlng the First World War. {May 19903

K. M. Palmer The Runciman mlssion to Czechoslovakia, August 1938. [September 1988]

Depart#ent o/Political Science

V. Geoghegan

A. 8. Guelke

E. Moxon-Browne

R. A. Wilford,
R. Jay

Ralahine: Ireland’s lost Utopia. [19901

Bomb culture: a comparative study of politlcal violence. [19891

Political change in Spaln since 1982. [1988]

Fair employment pollcy in Northern Ireland: a new inltlative. [December 1989]

TRINITY COLLEGE, DUBLIN

School o/Busi#ess Studies

F. yon Prondzynski Industrial tribunals and employment rlghts. 119B91

B Blair

F B. Chubb

P Keatinge

Change and continuity in the security policles of small European Community states,
1945-90. [19911

M. Marsh

K. Murphy Healey

The politics of the Irish Constitution. [1988]

Irish neutrality and the European Community. [On-going]
Ireland’s forexgn relations in 19BB. [Spring 1989]

Irish electoral behaviour. [1989; Committee for Social Science Research in Ireland]

The impact of social and legal influences on certain aspects of the judicial development
of human rights xn the Republic of Ireland. [Harch 198BI

43



POLITICS; INTERNATIONAL RELATIONS; PUBLIC ADNINISTRATION

Department of Social Studies

A. Coughlan A biography of George Gilmore. [19891

The identification and prevention of problems affecting the physical and social wellbeing
of young people in Europe. [End 1989; Council of Europe (partial funding)l

The role of the state in the protection of children - an international perspective.
[On-going; personal funds]

Child care policy in modern Ireland. IOn-going; personal funds]

UNIVERSITY COLLEGE, CORK

Department o/Education

D. O’Sullivan The role of the ’cultural stranger’ in Irish educational policymaking. [Autumn 1988;
personal funds]

The educational pollcies of Irish political parties. [Summer 1989; personal funds]

Department of frssh History

T. Dunne

M. Luddy

P. Maume

S. O’Oowd

M. O’Neill

P. O’Regan

Ireland in the age of democracy, 1860-1972. [19903

Women and philanthropic work in nineteenth century Ireland.

Daniel Corkery: cultural critic: [1988; personal funds]

Joyce and history. [1988; personal funds]

Politics and society in the novels of Canon Sheehan. [1988;

The episcopacy of Archbishop King. [1988~~ personal fundsl

[1988; personal funds]

personal funds]

Department of Law

D. Morgan Separation of powers in the Irish Constitution. [19891

Department of Nodern History

B. Glrvin The right and liberal democratic politics in the twentieth century. [1988]..

UNIVERSITY COLLEGE, DURLIM

Department o~ Ethics and Politics

J. Baker

D. Farrell

F. K. Gardiner

A. Ingram

Egalitarianism. [Continuing]

Party organisation and organisational adaptation in the last quarter of the twentieth
century - an examination of the Irish case. [American National Science Foundation and,
Forschungsstelle fur Gesellshaftliche Entwicklungen at Mannheim University]

Women and parliament: cross-cultural study. [1990]

A reconciliation of individual rights and welfarism. [December 19881

44



M. Manning

I. H. Whyte

POLZTICS," INTERNAHONAL RELATIO#S," PUSLZC AD#Z#ISTRAT]O#

Oireachtas Etreann: a study of the development of parliament in Ireland sznce
independence. [1991]

Northern Ireland and the researchers, tend 1988]

Department o:Nodern History

Popular culture and social control in Ireland since the elghteenth century. {Spring
19891

The history of the labour movement in Ireland since the eighteenth century. {1990]
The British Intelligentsta and the Irish, 1920-00. [1992]

S. A. Faughnan The origins and draftlng of the 1937 Constitution - M.A. thesis. [Autumn 19881

Departnent of Nodern IrsshH;story

B. Kennedy The state and the arts: the development of official arts pol{cy in Ireland, 1922-83 -
Ph.D. thesls. [Autumn 1988]

UNIVERSITY COLLEGE, GALWAY

Department of La~

D. Drtscoll European co-operation concernlng terrorism. [19901
Comparative media coverage of the Arab-Israeli conflict. [19911
Comparative media coverage of human rights in Central America. [1991]

UNIVERSITY OF ULSTER at Coleraine

Centre for Applied Health Studies

N. Held, Nurse hours per patient.
G. Robinson

[1989; N.I. Department of Health and Social Services]

Department of History

K. Ward
A. J. Sharp

Northern Ireland press and international relations, 1900-50. [October 19891

UNIVERSITY OF ULSTER at Jordanstown

Department of#istory

K. Jeffery Policing in Northern Ireland since 1969.

Depart#ent of P re-Service Education

J. Sugden Sport and politics in Northern Ireland.

[19891

[19901

45



POLITICS," INTERNATIONAL RELATIONS," PUBLIC ADNZNISTNATION

Department of Public Administration and Legal Studies

C. Knox Planntngand policy in local government in Northern Ireland.

J. P. Loughiln

C. R. McChesney

{December 1988]

Religlon and politics in Northern Ireland and France. {July 1989; McCrea Award]
The Pleds Nolrs in Corsica. [December 1988; Nuffi~Id Foundation]
Public admlnistratlon and conflict tn Western Europe, {December 1989: Leverhulme Trust]

Affects of culture on changes in management in the public sector. [June 1991]

UNIVERSITY OF ULSTER, Nagee Colle{e

Department of Public Adminystration and Legal Studies

N. Colllns Ireland and the European bureaucracy. [September 1988; McCrea Award]

B. II/STITUTE£ AnD RESEARCH A6ENCIES

INSTITUTE OF PUBLIC ADMINISTRATION

Research Divismn

R. Boyle Monitoring organxsatlonal performance
appitcation in the Irlsh civil service.

examples of good practice, and

IRISH COIIIIISSION FOR JUSTICE AND PEACE

P. Eccles Women In Africa - rural development.
funding))

[Department of Foreign Affairs and IFDCO

issues of

(partlal

46



PSYCHOLOGY; SOCIAL PSYCHOLOGY; APPLIED PSYCHOLOGY

A. UNI VERSIT!ES AND

DUBLIN INSTITUTE OF TECHNOLOGY

School of Home and Soc~al Sciences

N. Hayes,
B. McCarthy

COLLEGES

Parent/chlld health promotlon project.
fundlng)]

[October 1988; Eastern Health Board (partlai

NATIONAL COLLEGE OF INDUSTRIAL RELATIONS

Department of Industrlal Relations

S. Ruth Dissent In organzsatlons. [i991]

THE NATIONAL INSTITUTE FOR HIGHER EDUCATION, LIMERICK

Soc/al Research Centre

J. O’Connor,
H. Ruddle,
M. O’Gallagher

Educatlona{ and behavloural adiustment of chlldren.
and Mid-Western Health Board]

iJune 1988; Department of Health

ST ANGELA’S COLLEGE OF EDUCATION for Home Economics

M. Fox Adolescent attitudes towards body physlque.

S. Hughes An assessment of anxiety levels among home economcs student teachers In St Angela’s
Coliege.

N. Martzn Motlvat]on: a survey of study hablts and attltudes among student-teachers In a thlrd
level coilege of home economcs.

E. O’Connor An znvestlgatlon into commerczal advertlslng with particular reference to its ~nfluence
on the housewife.

O. Ruane Body talk - anthropometry and body physique.

ST PATRICK’S COLLEGE, DHUNCONDRA

Department of Education

M. Morgan

M. Morgan,
J. W. Grube

Consequences of maternal employment for adolescents’ behaviour and attitudes.
1988]

[June

Factors assoclated with initiatzon to smoklng, alcohol and drugs (in collaboratlon
with The Economic and Soclal Research Institute and Unlversity of Callfornia,
Berkeley). [June 1989; EC]

47



PSYCHOLOGY; SOCIAL PSYCHOLOGY; APPLZED PSYCtlOLOEY

TRINITY COLLEGE, DUBLIN

Department of PsycholoH

M. Byrne

D. W. Forrest

R.G.C. Fuller,
L.J.V. Baker

S. Greene,
D.Weiczorek-Deering,
B. Thompson,
K. Nugent

K. Heskin,
E. Ca2rns,
D. McCourt

N. McDonald

C. Martin

D, Mingay

P. Ryan

M. Stokes

C. Whelan

Aerophobia. [October 19881

Suggestion and ageing. [October 19891

Driver behavlour. [1992]

Irish collaborative infancy study" a longitudinal study of 200 Dublin-born babies and
thezr famlies. {Second StaKe, 1988; Department of Health].

Perceptions of political leaders in Northern Ireland (in collaboration with University
of Ulster). [1988]

Noise exposure and hearing conserYation programmes.

The control of driver risk-taking. [19901

Motor cyclists’ attitudes, behaviour and accidents.

Effects of rape. {October 1989]

History of mesmerism in Ireland. {October 1988]

Stress in teachers. [October 1988]

[10891

Department of Statistics

M. Sweeney Graphical perception. [Summer 1989]

UNIVEHSITY COLLEGE, DUBLIN

Department of P~VcholoH

M. Casey,
E. McCarthy

A monitoring study of images of women in advertising, including also an analysis of a
sample of advertisements targeted at children. [Oireachtas Joint Committee on Women’s
Rights]

Domestic violence against women - the women’s perspective. [Oireachtas Joint Committee
on Women’s Rights; Garda Representative Association and Health Education Bureau
(partial funding)l

E. McCarthy Stress and nursing. [European Foundation for the Improvement of Living and Working
Conditionsl

Equal opportunity and positive action programmes.
Stress and the family grocer. [Retail Grocery, Dairy and Allied Trades Association

(RGDATA]

k. Moran,
M. Nolan

An investigation of the intelligibility and effectiveness of a proposed road sign.
[Summer 1988; Dublin Corporation]

48



UMIVERS’ITY OF ULSTEH at Coleraine

CeNtre :or Applied Health Studies

M. Murray, Attltudes to cancer,
C. McMillan

[1989;

PSYCHOLO6Y," SOCIAL PSYCHOLO6Y; APPLIED PSYCHmn6y

Ulster Cancer Foundationl

UNIVERSITY OF ULSTEB at Jordanstown

Departaent of P re-Service £ducation

D. Scully, Development of prehension (jolnt study wlth Dept. of Zlnesiology, Unlverlsty of
K. M. Newell llllnois). [19881

8. INSTITUTES AND RESEARCH A6ENCIES

THE ECONOMIC AND SOCIAL RESEARCH INSTITUTE

C. T. Whelan,
D. F. Hannan,
S. Creighton

Unemployment, poverty, psychologlcal health and copxng strategies: natlonal analysls
of Individual, familial and household consequences of unemployment. [Department of
Health]

J

AN FORAS AISEANNA SAOTHAIR - The Training and Employment Authority

Programae Planning, Co-ordination and Research Depar/#en/

H. McBennis, Tralnlng of trainers of young people In companies.
L. Scott funding)3

[July 1988; CEDEFOP [partial

49



REGIONAL STUDIES

A. UNIVERSITIES AND COLLEGES

CARYSFORT COLLEGE

Department of GeoErap~y

J. A. Walsh

persona] funds]

Spatial dlffuslon of agricultural mechanisatlon since the i930s. [1988; personal funds]
Bestructurlng the European economy: geographical implicatlons for. Ireland. [1988;

Heglonal aspects of the modernisatzon of agriculture in Ireland. [On-golng; personal
funds]

NAYNOOTH COLLEGE

Department o/Geo~raphK

P. 8reathnach

P. J. Duffy

The locat!onal pattern of transnational investment in the United Kingdom and the
Bepubllc of Ireland. [1988; The Brltish Academy]

The role of advance factories in regional industrlal planning in the Hepublic of Ireland.
[19881

Approaches to rural development in the West of Ireland. [1989; EOLAS]

Parish atlas ofClogher. {Mid 1989; Diocesan Grant]
Landscape and settlement in south Ulster. [Late 19891

P. McDonagh The impact on a rural communlty of a large female-employzng manufacturing plant. [19891

THE NATIONAL INSTITUTE FOR HIGHER EDUCATION, LIMERICK

Department of Business Studies

D. k. Dineen Analysis of the impact of small industry policy in the midwest reglon.
Shannon Development]

[October 1988;

Oepartment of European /nte~ration and/dministratJhn

D. Coombes, Local employment development in the Shannon regzon (joint study with Dept of. Business
D. k. Dtneen Studies). [December 1988; ECand Shannon Development]

J~clal Research Centre

W. Faulkner,
J. O’Connor,
N, O’Gailagher

J. O’Connor,
D. Tobln

Technology transfer process: a pilot study of the role of intermediaries In SMEs.
[1988; EC]

Data base development. [On-golng]

5O



THE QUEEN’S UNIVERSITY OF BELFAST

Departaent of AEricultural Fconoaics

M. C. F. Cook

M. C. F. Cook,
J. Gilllng

J. Davis,
C. O’Neill

N. Fulton

REGIONAL STUDIES

Economic performance of Northern Ireland mushroom production. 11988;
Agriculture]

The potential for narcissus and dry bulb onion production In Northern
Food from Brltain (Co-operatlve Development Board)]

N.I. Department of

Ireland. [1988;

An economic evaluatlon of aquaculture and inland recreational flsheries In Northern
Ireland. [October 19891

The further processing of beef in Northern Ireland: an analysis of industry structure,
economic performance and marketing strategy. {October 1989; N.I. Department of
Agriculture]

Structure and economic efficiency of Northern Ireland ware potato market. [19891

The market potential of Northern Ireland oat productlon. [1988; N.I.
Agriculture]

Department of

Department of Fcono#ics

P. Enderwick,
R. I. D. Harris

Multinational enterprises and regional development. 119881

R.I.D. Harris Regional income and earning differences in the United Kingdom. [19881
Regional industrial relations systems. [19881

V. N. Hewitt Time series analysis of unemployment in Northern Ireland relative to Great Britain.
[19881

D.M.W.N. Hitchens    Interregional comparison of small firms. [19881

C. W. Jefferson Regional models of unemployment. [19881

M.A.McGurnaghan Regional income disparities within the EC. [19881
Technology-based small companles and the regeneratlon of the EC’s depressed regions.

[19881

J. Z. Spencer The application of general equlllbrium methods to regional economies. [19881

M. 3. Trimble Regional Implications of the Common Agricultural Policy. 119881

fnstitute o[JrishStudies

M. Crozler Weddings, wakes and welcomes. [19881

Dep#rt#ent of SocialAnt~ropoloEy

R. F. Byron An anthropological study of transfer payments in fishing in Western Sweden. [Continuingl

A. Sanger The transmission of musicaland dance skills to chlldren In the island of Bali,
Indonesia. [Continuing; Economic and Social Research Council]

51



REGIONAL STUDIES

ST MARY’S COLLEGE, Belfast

S. Farren,
P. B..Finn,
T. Kirk

Students together - but how close?
in a divided community.

A comparativestudy of teacher education institutions

TRINITY COLLEGE, DUBLIN

Departaent of£cono#ics

P. J. Drudy Urban and regional policy in Ireland.

P. J. Drudy,
I. Thomas

[On-going3

The impact of the government advance factory programme in mid-Wales (joint study with
Association of Metropolitan Authorities, London). [19893

Depart#ent o/GeoGraphy

D. A. Gillmor Economic and social change in Irish villages, tOn-going3
Editing of book on the Irish countryside. [1988)

Depart#ent of Socioloty

J. A. Jackson,
P. Stokes,
D. Hunt eta].

Study of training needs and application of new communications in remote regions - salmor
farming in the Gaeltacht in Ireland and the Highlands and Islands af Scotland (joint
study with Sus Research Limited and Robert Gordon’s Institute, Aberdeen [1990; EC
Comett Programme]

UNIVERSITY COLLEGE, CORK

Departoent of6eography

J. G. TYrrell Urban environments, tOn-going]
Environment and development in tropical Africa:
Climatic hazards of the Cork region, tOn-going]

IOn-going]

A. Whyte Underdevelopment in late nineteenth and early twentieth century Ireland:
impact of the Congested Districts Board in Co. Donegal.

a study Of the

UNIVERSITY COLLEGE, DUBLIN

Departaenl of Geography

8. McManus C-stores in Ireland. [August 1989]

UNIVERSITY COLLEGE, GALWAY

Depar/nent of Econonics

M, J. Keane Local employment development action"
M. S. ~Cinn~de [September 1988; EC]

D. OCearbhaiti Community councils in the West of Ireland.

pilot project (joint study mith Dept of Geography).

[On-going; personal funds3

52



Departnent of Geolraphy

R. E. Cawley Rural population change in Ireland. IOn-going; personal funds]

REGIONAL STUDIES

UNIVERSITY OF ULSTER at Jordanstown

Departaent ofEnv~ron#enta/Studies

N. Hart Sub-regional manufacturing employment change in Northern Ireland, 1973-1986.
New and small firms in regional development: the case of Northern Ireland.

[1989]
IOn-going]

B.    INSTITUTES AND #ESEANCH A6ENCIES

THE ECONOMIC AND SOCIAL RESEARCH INSTITUTE

R. O’Connor,
R. EcSherry,
N. McCarthy

R. O’Connor,
B. J. Yhelan

Southeast region pilot technology programme (in collaboration with EOLAS). [Interim
Plan, July 1988; EOLAS]

Aquaculture in the Gaeltacht: its economic and social impact. [Udar~s na Gaeltachtal

N. Ross Agriculture and regional development. [December 19883
Regional incomes 1986. [October 1988; Industrial Development Authority]

INSTITUTE OF PUBLIC ADMINISTRATION

Research Division

L. Joyce,
P. Humphreys,
A. Kelleher

The relocation of public service employment in Ireland. [198B; Department of Finance]

NORTHERN IRELAND ECONOMIC RESEARCH CEMTRE

S. Fothergill,
N. 6uy

J. A. Schofield

Branch plant closures in the United Kingdom, 1980-87 (joint study with University of
Reading). [December 1988; Economic and Social Research Council and N.l. Department of
Finance and Personnel]

Econometric model of Northern Ireland economy. [M.I. Government and Economic and Social
Research Council]

RURAL ACTIUM PROJECT

A. Kilmurray,
C. Bradley

The role, perceived needs and demands of women in rural Northern Ireland.
1988; Equal Opportunities Commission for Northern Ireland]

[November

53



#[GIO#AL Sr#DI[S

GOK£R#1[#T D[P#R[N[#[S

DEPARTMENT OF A6RICULTURE for Northern Ireland

£conomics and Statistics Division

A. ¥. Kirke Home mixed feedstuffs on farms in Northern Ireland. [1988]
A study of the potential for and constraints on increased output from land-using
activities in Northern Ireland. [19891

DEPARTWEMT OF FINANCE AND PERSONNEL for Northern Ireland

Policy Planning and Research Unit

K. F. Sweeney,
O. Gillesple,
8. Clulow,
P. McAuley

Continuous household survey. [Continuousl

K. F. Sweeney,
S. Harcourt

Family expenditure survey. [Continuous]

54



SOCIAL ADNI#ISTRAHON," SOCIAL NEDICINE

A. UNIVERSITIES AND

DUBLIN INSTITUTE OF TECHNOLOGY

School of Home and Social Sciences

B. McLaughlin The nutritional quality of schoolchildren’s diets. [June 1988]

MAYMOOTH COLLEGE

Department of Geography

D. Prlngle Mortality and urbanisation {n Ireland. 19891
Mortality and cause of death in Ireland. [19891
Mortality and social class in Ireland. [On-going]
Atlas of disease mortality in Ireland. [On-goingl

THE NATIONAL INSTITUTE FOB HIGHER EDUCATION, LIMERICK

Social Research Centre

J. O’Connor,
H. Buddle,
E. Murphy

Fact sheets for the elderly. [1988; National Counc11 for the Agedl

J. O’Connor,
H. Ruddle,
E. Murphy,
M. O’Gallagher

Carers of the elderly:
for the Aged]

a study of the caring process. [November 1988;

J. O’Connor,
H. Ruddle,
M. O’Gallagher

The role and extent of sheltered hous.ing for the elderly in Ireland.
National Council for the Agedl

National Council

[December 1988;

THE OUEEN~S UNIVERSITY OF BELFAST

Department of Community Nedicine

A. E. Evans World Health Organisation project on multinational monitoring of trends and determinants
in cardiovascular disease (WHO MONICA Project). [1992; N.I. Department of Health and
Social Services and Northern Ireland Chest, Heart and Stroke Association]

Department of Economscs

P. R. Simpson Economic aspects of screening for cancer. [1988; International Union Against Cancer]

Department of Social Anthropology

C. McKenna Problems of communication faced by health visitors and their clients in three different
cultures. [September 1988; N.I. Department of EducationI

55



SOCIAL ADNI#ISTRATION," SOCIAL NEDICI#E

Department of Social Stud/es

J. H. Pinkerton Social work wzth families of children ’home on trial’: an empirical descriptive account
of contemporary practice in Northern Ireland set within its postwar historical context
- Ph.D. thesis. {July 19891

ST ANGELA’S COLLEGE OF EDUCATION for Home Economics

C. Allan

L, Dunne

F. Glacken

P. Lalor

M. Heddan

Heart disease - dietary guidelines and the Irish public’s response.

Skin disorders - are they diet related?

An investigation into the eating hablts of young people (18-25 years) today.

Changing attitudes and awareness towards food colouring agents.

Child abuse - the suffering of the Innocent.

TRIWITY COLLEGE, DUHLIN

Department of Soc/al Ytud/es

S. Butler Irlsh public pohcy on drug and alcohol problems, 1957-87. [December 19901

k. Coughlan Social policy and the Irish Constitution. [19881

E. Corrigan,
S. Butler

Irish alcoholic women in treatment. {July 1990; Department of Health]

8. Gilligan

P. Harrison

The identification and prevention of problems affecting the physical and social wellbeing
of young people in Europe. IEnd 1989; Council of Europe (partial funding)]

The role of the state in the protection of children - an international perspective~
[On-golng; personal funds]

Child care pollcyin modern Ireland. [On-goingi personal funds]

Thedelivery of social work services in one health board area. [October 19881

N. Kearney The origlns of professional social work tralning in Ireland. [October 19881

UNIVERSITY COLLEGE, CORK

Department of Social Ned/cme

J. P. Corridan,
M. Crowley,
C. T. Doyle,
M. A. Noran

Epidemiology of cancer in Cork andKerry (,joint study with Departments of Statistics and
Pathology, UCC). tOn-going; Irish Cancer Society partial fundlng)l

Department of Social Theory and lnstitutions

I. Lorenz,
W, Keileher,
M. Daly

Suicide and parasuicide in Cork - epidemiological and interventive perspectives (wlth
particular reference to the role of social work in intervention. [September 1989;
Development Fund]              -

UCC

56



UNIVERSITY COLLEGE, DUBLIN

Department of Community Medicine and Epidemiology

L. E. Daly Dublin neural tube study (multicentre study). [1989; Dublin Maternity Hospitals and°
Health Research Boardl

I. Graham,
L. E. Daly

Irish caridac surgical register. [On-going; Irish Heart Foundation]

B. A. Herity,
L. E. Daly,
G. J. Bourke

A retrospective study of hypothermia in the elderly. [19883

R. Mulcahy,
N. J. Hickey,
L. E. Daly

Secondary prevention of coronary heart disease (joint study with Dept of Preventive
Cardiology, St. Vincent’s Hospital, Dublin). [On-goingl

E. B. Shelley,
L. E. Daly,
R. Wulcahy,
I. Graham,
N. J. Hickey

Kilkenny health project (joint study with Irish Heart Foundation and South Eastern Health
Board). [1994; Irish Heart Foundation and Health Research Board]

F. J. Stare,
G. J. Bourke,
N. J. Hickey,
L. E. Daly

Ireland-Boston heart study: mortality follow-up (joint study). [On-going; Irish Heart
Foundation; Harvard University Department of Nutrition; and US National Institute for
Health (partial funding)l

Department of Environmental Studies

J. Blackwell The family income supplement. [1988; Department of Social Welfare]
Use of assets of the elderly. [1988; National Council for the Agedl

J. Blackwell,.
Z. O’Shea,
P. Murray,
G. Moane

Comparative costs of caring for the elderly. [1989; National Council for the Aged,
Department of Health; Voluntary Health Insurance Board; Health Research Board]

Department of Social Administration

G. Cook

V. Richardson

A critique of the Irish social security. [1988; personal fundsl

A model for social work practice with pregnant and parenting adolescents. 11989;
personal funds]

Longituninal study of single mothers and their children. [1991; National Maternity
Hospital (partial funding)]

Department of Social Science

C. P. Carney Social policy provision in EC countries. IOn-going; EC (partial funding)]

A. Lavan International social work: impact on social work education in Ireland 1970-B5.
[December 1988; personal funds]

Social policy formulation in relation to social work organisation and provision in
Ireland. [June 1989; personal fundsl

57



SOCIAL /DNINISTRATION; SOCIAL N£DICIN£

UNIVERSITY COLLEGE, GALWAY

Department of Ned/cine

M. E. Cawley, .
F. M. Stevens

C. F. McCarthy,
B. McNicho11,
F. M. Stevens

Outpatient attendance at the Regional Hospital Galway (joint study with Dept of
Geography, UCG). [1988]

A survey of coellac disease. [!990; Medical Research Council]     r

The incldence of malignancy in coeliac disease. [Irish Cancer Society]

UNIVERSITY OF ULSTER at Coleraine

Centre for Applied Health Stud/es

P. kshworth, Occupational stress among caring professlons.
J. Boore,
k. Downey, F. Gibson,
D. Houghton, N. Nathu,
N. Reid, J. J. Strain,
R. Wilson, k. McGrath

[December 1988; McCrea Research Fund]

J. Boore,
M. Chambers,
C. Todd

Home care of the dying (joint study with Department of Nursing
[1990; Ulster Cancer Foundationl

and Health Visit]hi).

M. Chambers,
M. Murray

V. Coates,
N. Reid,
C. Todd, G. Robinson

M.B.E. Livingstone,
M. Barker, N. Reid

Nurse sociallsation (joint study with Dept of Nursing and Health Visiting). [19911

Evaluation of effect of implementlng a 12-hour shift for nursing staff.
Health and Social Services Board]

Health knowledge in Northern Ireland. [1990; McCrea Research Fund]

[1989; Western

S. McClean, Diet and health in Northern Ireland. [March 1989;
G. McKenna,
J. J. Strain, N. Held,
k. Williamson, M. Wright,
M. Barker, K. Thompson

S. McClean,
N. Reid,
I. Conlon

Limbo project - study of non-employed trained nurses.
and Social Services]

Health Promotion Research Trust]
r ,

[1989; N.I. Department of Health

M. Murray

M. Murray,
R. Cecil

Family smoking project. [July 1988; Health Education Authority]

Development of advice manual for adults with chronic asthma. [April 1989;
and Stroke Association]

Chest, Heart

N. Reid

N. Held,
M. Wurray

Nurse hours per patient. [1989; N.I. Department of Health and Social Services]

Nursing research needs (joint study with Department of Mathematics). [1989; Northern
Ireland National Board]

N. Reid,
G. Robinson

Nurse hours per patient. [1989; Dept of Health and Social Services]

58



SOCIAL ADNIMSTRATION," SOCIAL NEDICINE

An analysis of the role and potential of reconciliation groups in,Northern Ireland. with
particular regard to the Corrymeela community. [1990; N.I. Department of Educationl

UNIVERSITY OF ULSTER at Jordanstown

Departaent of P re-Service Education

M.B.E. Livingstone,
J. J. Strain,
G. Nevin,
G. McKenna,
M. Barker

Food intake and energy expenditure in free living subjects in Northern Ireland (joint
study with Biomedical Sciences Research Centre, UU). [December 198B; N.I. Department
of Health and Social Services]

Department o: Socioloty

L. Prior Facilities for the rehabilitation of long-term psychiatric patients in Belfast.
[December 1989; Policy Research Institute (partial funding)]

B. INSTITUTES AnD RESEARCH A 6E#CIES

THE ECONOWIC AND SOCIAL RESEARCH INSTITUTE

T. Callan, Project on income distribution, poverty and usage of state services. [On-going;
S. Crelghton, Department of Social Welfarel
D. F. Hannan,
B. Nolan,
B. J. Whelan

EC:

THE HEALTH RESEARCH HOARD

J. Barry

D. Kavanagh

K. Kendler,
D. Walsh

P. Kirke

Travellers’ health status study. [19901

Community-based residences for mentally handicapped persons. [19881

Family study of schizophrenia. [1989; National Institute of Mental Health, US]

Irish vitamin trial. [1991]

NATIONAL ECONOMIC AND SOCIAL COUNCIL

Secretariat,
J. Blackmell,
D, Donnison

Housing policy (joint study with Dept of Environmental Studies, UCD and Dept of Town
Planning, University of 61asgow).

59



SOCIAL ADNIIlISTHATION; SOCIAL NEDICINE

NORTHERN IRELAND PRE-SCHOOL PLAY6ROUPS ASSOCIATION

V. Sloan Voluntary sector pre-school childcare provisions in Norihern Ireland.
Equal Opportunities Commission for Northern Ireland.

POLICY RESEARCH INSTITUTE

J. Nillar,
R. L. Wilier,
C. J. Wcllheney,
R. D. Osborne,
J. Campbell

Secondary analysis of the Northern Ireland Continuous household survey.
Economic and Social Hesearch Council]

[October 19HH;

[November 198B;

C 60VERNNENT DEPARTNENTS

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND SOCIAL SERVICES for Northern Ireland

Statistics and Research Division

J. Craig Alcohol, tobacco and drug usage amongst school pupils vest of the Hann.
Probation Board of Northern Ireland]

Adolescent drinking in Northern Ireland. [Autumn lHHH]

[June 1988;

DEPARTMENT OF FINANCE AND PERSONNEL for Northern Ireland

Policy PlanninfandResearch Unit

J. Napstone Belfast home-start" evaluation report.

6O



A. U#IVERSITIES AND

IRISH SCHOOL OF ECUMENICS

Department o/Inter/aith Dialogue

J. D’Arcy May

COLLEGES

The religlous dimension of development in the southwest Pacific.
University of Frankfurt; Missio Research Institute, kachenl

[Early 1989;

WAYNOOTH COLLEGE

Department o/Geography

W. J. Smyth,
C. Houston

The soclal and geographical background of the Orange Order zn Ireland (joiht study with
Unlverslty of Toronto). [1990; Social Sclence and Humanlties Research Counc11,
Canada (partial funding)]

Department of Sociology

M. Dalton

8. Devine

M. Doherty

T. Fahey

M. Mac Gr(il

L. Noonan

J. A. Weafer

Stereotypes of the mentally ill. [August 19891

Motivational ~vels Ln Irish industry. [August 19881

An examination of the social role of television in Irish society within the domestlc
context of family llfe. [August 1988]

A general social history of the family In Ireland since 1900. [19921

Intergroup relations and attltude changes in Ireland today. [October 13911

Gender inequalities in Irish post-primary schools. [Summer 19893

The politics of negotiatlon in planning residential developments: a case study of
Leixlip, Co. Kildare, 1964-87. [June 19901

NATIONAL INSTITUTE FOR HIGHER EDUCATION, DUBLIN

Department of Distance Education

A. lickham Women entering englneerlng - a case study. [June 1988; Employment Equality Agency]

THE NATIONAL INSTITUTE FOR HIGHER EDUCATION, LIMERICK

Department o/LanEuaEes and AppliedSocial Studies

B. Keary Wariculture: some socio-economic implications. [December 19883
The changing structure of the fishing industry in Ireland. [December 19883

E. Mahon Motherhood and withdrawal from the labour market - a case study of women in the civil
servlce. [December 19881

Class, educational achievement and occupational choice. [June 19893

Dual career families in Ireland. [June 1989]M. O’Donoghue

61



Social Research Centre

W. Faulkner,
J. O’Connor,
M. O’Gallagher

Technology transfer process:
[1988; ECI

a pilot study of the role of intermediaries in SMEs.

J. O’Connor

J. O’Connor,
E. Murphy,
H. Ruddle

Work project study - an evaluation. [November 1989; EC]

The world of widowhood’ experiences of widows with dependent children living in urban
Ireland. [1988; National Association of Widows in Irelandl

J. O’Connor,
M. O’Gallagher,
E. Murphy,
H. Ruddle

J. O’Connor,
H. Ruddle

Career patterns of NIHE, Limerick graduates 1978-80.
(partial funding)l

[1988; Higher Education Authority

Growing concerns: a pilot study of growth oriented women entrepreneurs. [1980;
Industrial Development Authority]

J. O’Connor,
H. Ruddle,
El Murphy,
M. O’Gallagher

Carets of the elderly: a study of the carlng process.
for the kgedi

[November 1988; National Council

J. O’Connor,
H. Ruddle,
M. O’Gallagher

Educational and behavioural adjustment of children. [June 1988; Department of Health
and Mid-Western Health 8oard]

The role and extent of sheltered housing for the elderly in Ireland. [December 1988;
National Council for the Aged]

THE OUEEN’S UNIVERSITY OF RELFAST

Institute of lrish Studies

B. Collins Fertility, religion and social class in early twentieth century Ireland.
Economic and Social Research Council (partial funding)]

M. Crozier Weddings, wakes and welcomes. [19881

[1990;

Department of Social Anthropology

R. F. Byron Anthropological study of transfer payments in fishing in Western Sweden. IContinuingl

R. F. Byron,
D. E. Chalmers

Fishermen’s wxves: soclal roles of women in a Scottish community. [1988; Economic and
Social Research Council linked studentshipl

H. Donnan,
G. MacFariane

Counselling and the unemployed in Belfast. 11988; Policy P!anning Research Unit]
19861

Evaluation of Belfast Centre for the Unemployed outreach counselling proiect.
1988; N.I. Department of Health and Social Services]

[March

J. R. Kippen Computer-aided social anthropological analysis of a musical system. [November 1988;
Leverhulme Trust]

I. Loutzaki Structure of dances of the Greek refugee population fromE. Rumelia. [September 1989;
Peloponnesian Folklore Foundation]

62



C. McKenna

K. Milton,
I. MacAulay,
J. Hughes

C. ¥. Nellands

I. Paek-Howard

A. Sanger

SOCIOLOGY; SOCZAL ANTHROPOZOGY

Problems of communication faced by health visitors and their clients in three different
cultures. [September 1988; N.I. Department of Education]

Nature conservation and public response in Northern Ireland. [October 1990; Leverhulme
Trust]

Song, aesthetics and the folk mind: an Irish ethnomusicological case study. [September
1990; British Academy Postdoctoral Research Fellowship]

The aesthetics of South Korean music. [September 19891

Transmission of musical and dance skills to children in the island of Bali, Indonesia.
[Continuing; Economic and Social Research Council]

Department of Social Studies

J. D. Brewer Oral history of policing in rural Ireland at the time of partition.
Foundation]

[Nuffield

J. D. Brewer,
K. Magee

Ethnographic study of the Royal Ulster Constabulary. {Economic and Social Research
Council]

R, J. Cormack,
R. D. Osborne

Comparison of affirmative action policies in Canada and Northern Ireland (joint study
with University of Ulster). [October 1988; Canadian High Commission3

L. O’Dowd,
M. Naguire

Local responses to industrial change in Northern Ireland:
Craigavon (joint study with Policy Research Institute).
Research Council]

a comparison of Nevry and
[1991; Economic and Social

S. Yearley Nature’s advocates: scientists’ role in environmental organisations.
Economic and Social Research Council]

Social history of science policy in Ireland. [June 1989]

[February 1989;

ST ANEELA’S COLLE6E OF EDUCATION for Home Economics

G. Connolly Socialisation and gender identity: an investigation of sex role stereotyping with
reference to girls who study home economics as a leaving certificate subject and
girls who do not study H.E. as a leaving certificate subject.

D. Freeman Alcoholism - a family disease.

J. O’Leary The development of social service organisations in Ireland and the role of the
economist within one such organisation.

A. O’Reilly The married mother - to work or not to work - an investigation.

home

THOMOND COLLE6E OF EDUCATION, LIMERICI

Depart#ent of Physical Education

G. Knipe Current issues and concerns within physical education in Ireland. [July 19881

63



SOCZOLOEY," SOCIAL AST#ROPOLOGY

TRINITY COLLEGE, DUBLIN

Department of S octal Studies.

R. Gilligan The identification and prevention of problems affecting the physical and social wel!being
of young people in Europe. [End 1989; Council of Europe (partial funding)]

Department of Socmlogy

J A. Jackson

J A. Jackson,
P Stokes,
D, Hunt et al.

J. A. Jackson,
P. ¥agstaff

A study of development values - 1987-88. [June 1988; Trocaire]
Comparative study of youth and new technologies (co-ordinated by the European

Co-ordination Centre for Research and Documentation in Social Sciences. [19901

Study of training needs and application of new communications in remote regions - salmon
farming in the Gaeltacht in Ireland and the Highlands and Islands of Scotland (joint
study with Sus Research Limited and Robert Gordon’s Institute, Aberdeen. 11990; EC
Comett Programme]

Physiotherapy - professional development and student intake (joint study with Department
of Physiotherapy, TCD]

UNIVERSITY COLLEGE, CORK

Department of Education

D. O’Sullivan The role of the ’cultural stranger’ in Irish educational policymaking. [Autumn 1988;
personal funds]

The educational policies of Irish political parties. [Summer 1989; personal funds]

Department of Social Theory and lnstitutions

W. Lorenz Normative issues in social work methodology - comparative aspects of different European
traditions. [1989; UCC Arts Faculty Fund]

J. Maguire Irish water pollution policy. [1989; UCC Arts Faculty Fund]

F. Powell The impact of public expenditure cuts on the Irish welfare state. [1990]

8. P. Strydom Collective learning processes. [19901

UNIVERSITY COLLEGE, DUBLIN

Department of £ducation

K. Lynch Reproduction and the hidden curriculum. [Personal funds]

Department of Ethics and Politics

J. H. lhyte Northern Ireland and the researchers. [End 19881

Department of GeoErapby

W. J. McGaughey The social geography of marriage partner selection, Dublin urban area. iOn-going]

84



Depart#ent of Social Science

P. Clancy,
M. Nic Ghiolla

Phadraig

Work and family - a survey of 600 DublLn couples with schoolgoing children zn relatlon to
the values and behavioural patterns attached to each sphere and their interface.
[Summer 1989; Sociology Dept, University of Arizona (partial funding)]

D. Zirke A study of soclologzcal factors influenclng initiation and continuation of drug abuslng
behaviour among young people in Dublin. [December 1988; Department of Health]

M. Nic Ghiolla
Phadralg

Childhood as a soclal phenomenon (zn collaboration with researchers from 26 countrles).
[19901

UNIVERSITY COLLE6E, 6ALWAY

Department of Industr/al £nEineerint

R. Gault Technology and society. [On-golng]

UNIVERSITY OF ULSTER at Jordanstown

Depart#ent of Applied Social Studies

F. Gibson Two oral life historzes of individual informants. [December 1988; NcCrea Trust{
The development and testlng of training materials concerned with therapeutlc reminzscence

work. [December 1988; N.I. Department of Health and Social Servicesl

Department o[Pre-Service Educatmn

A. L’Amie The Irish travelling people: a resource collection, volumes 1-14. [19901

B. INSTITUTES AI/D RESEARCH AGENCIES

COUMCIL FOR RESEARCH AND DEVELOPIENT

A. Hreslin, Vocations 1987 - an annual compilation of facts and assessment of trends in vocations to
J. A. Weafer the prlesthood and rellglous life. [1988]

THE ECONONIC AND SOCIAL RESEARCH INSTITUTE

R. Breen,
D. F. Hannah,
D. H. Hottman,
C. T. Whelan

Understanding contemporary Ireland: state, class and development in the Irish Republic.
[1989; to be published by Macmillanl

T. Callan,
S. Creighton,
D. F. Hannan,
B. Nolan,
H. J. Whelan

Project on income distribution, poverty and usage of state services.
Department of Social Welfarel

IOn-going; EC;

65



SOCIOLOEY; SOCIAL ANTHROPOLOGY

D. F. Hannan,
R. Breen,
B. Halgin

F. Kennedy

C. T. Whelan,
D. F. Hannan,
S. Creighton

Five years after school: labour market and life experience of second-level school
leavers. [Youth Employment kgency/FkS and Department of Education]

Family, economy and government in Ireland. [December 1988; personal funds]

Unemployment, poverty, psychological health and Coping Strategies" national analysis
of indivldual, familial and household consequences of unemployment. IDe~artment of
Healthi

POLICY RESEARCH INSTITUTE

J. Willar,
R. I. Wilier,
C. J. WcIlheney,
R. D. Osborne,
J. Campbell

Secondary analysis of the Northern Ireland continuous household survey.
Economic and Social Research Council]

{November 1988;

RELATE - Rorthern Ireland Warriage Guidance

Z. Cairns Attitudes to marriage and the family in Northern Ireland. [N.I
and Social Services and Belfast Telegraph (partial funding)]

Department of Health

RURAL ACTION PROJECT

k. Kilmurray,
C. Bradley

The role, perceived needs and demands of women in rural Northern Ireland.
1988; Equal Opportunities Commission for Northern Irelandl

{November

68



STATISTICS

A. UNIVERSIT/ES

CARYSFORT COLLEGE

Department o: GeoE:aphy

J. A. Walsh Probability models of migration in Ireland. [19881

NAYNOOTH COLLEGE

Department o: Geofraphy

D. Pringle Maynooth University micro mapping system (BBC micro based cartographic/simple
geographical information system package. [19891

TRINITY COLLEGE, DUBLIN

Department of Statistics

I. Sweeney Graphical perception. [Summer 1989]

UNIVERSITY COLLEGE, CORK

Department of Social Nedicme

J, P. Corridan,
M. Crowley,
C. T. Doyle,
I. A. Noran

Epidemiology of cancer in Cork and Kerry (joint study with Departments of Statistics and
Pathology, UCC). IOn-going; Irish Cancer Society (partial funding)]

UNIVERSITY COLLEGE, DUBLIN

Department of Nodern History

F. A. D’Arcy The structure of wage rates in the building trade in Dublin since the sixteenth century.
[Summer 19881

UNIVERSITY COLLEGE, GALIAY

Department o:Economics

G. Phelan An econometric analysis of the socio-economic determinants of mortality in Ireland,
1951-83. [1988]

67



STATISTICS

B. IIISTITUTES AND RESEARCH

THE ECONOMIC AND SOCIAL RESEARCH INSTITUTE

J. Bradley

J. Bradley,
J.D. FitzGerald

European project for a multinational macromodel (HERMES).
Study of Irish economic growth.
The Irish labour market.

Medium-term prospects for the Irish economy. [On-goingl

O. Conniffe,
G. Keogh

Equivalence scales and costs of children. [September 1988]

E. I. Henry

M. Ross

S. Scott,
B. J. Whelan

B. J. ¥helan

Domestic wealth in Ireland during 1950-84: pilot estimates at 1980 prlces.

Regional incomes 1986. [October 1988; Industrial Development Authorityl

CII/ESRI monthly business survey. [On-going; ECI

CIIIESRI biannual investment survey. IOn-going; EC]

[March 19891

EOLAS - The Irish Science and Technology Agency

Databases Department

A. Fitzgerald Surveys of research and development in the Irish economy. [Biennial]

NORTHERN IRELAND ECONOMIC RESEARCH CENTRE

J. A. Schofield Econometric model of Northern Ireland economy.
Social Research Council]

[N.I. Government and Economic and



IIlDEX OF RESEARCHERS

(The nu#bers cited refer to the pale(s) on ~hych a researcher "s project(s) appears. ~here tvo or more
researchers have the same name and mytials they are dist/nguished by their mstltu.tional affily’atlon. )

Aalen, F. H. A. - 31
Agnew, U. - 24
Alexander, R. - 2, 31
Allan, C. - 56
Andreosso, B. - 15
Andrews, J. H. - 31, 32
Ashworth, P. - 58

Baker, J. - 44
Baker, L. J. V. - 48
Baker, T. J. - 20
Barker, M. - 27, 58, 59
Barker, P. - 4
Barry, C. - 6
Barry, F. G. - 19
Barry, J. - 59
Barry, M. A. - 36
Bartlett, D. - 3
Beggan, M. - 39
Birnie, J. E. - 22
Black, J. B. H. - 5, 16
Blackwell, J. - 18, 38, 57, 59
Blair, B. - 43
Boore, J. - 58
Bourke, G. J. - 57
Bowden, A. - 8
Boylan, T. A. - 19
Boyle, B. - 7, 46
Bradley, C. - 53, 66
Bradley, J. - 20, 68
Bradley, J. F. - 18
Brady, E. - 8
Brannigan, D. M. - 2
Breathnach, P. - 4, 30, 50
Breen, B. - 20, 27, 39, 65, 68
Brehon, S. - 25, 34
Brennan, L. - 6, 38
Brennan, P. - 43
Brennan, S. - 28
Breslin, A. - 35, 39, 65
Breslin, B. - 27
Brewer, J. D. - 63
Brophy, P. O. - 2
Brown, K. D. - 1t, 37
Browne, C. - 19
Browne, M. - 9. 29
Butler, S. - 56
Byrne, M. [BIHE-D] - 4
gyrne, M. [ICD] - 48
Byrne, P. - 15
Byrne, R. - 36
Byron, B. F. - 2, 17, 51, 62

Cairns, E. - 26, 48, 66
Callan, T. - 20, 59, 65
Campbell, J. - 28, 60, 66

Canny. N. - 14
Carney, C. P. - 9, 57
Carson, D. - 6
Carter, B. W. G. - 3
Carthy, M. - 5
Casey, k. - 24
Casey, M. - 48
Casey, T. - 39

Caven, T. N. - 40
Cawley, M. E. - 32, 53, 58
Cecil, B. - 58
Chalmers, D. E. - 2, 17, 62
Chambers, M. - 58
Chambers, P. L. - 37
Charleton, A. - 24
Chubb, F. B. - 43
Clancy, P. - 65
Clarke, P. - 21
Clarkson, L. k. - 11
Clulow, B. - 54
Coates, V. - 58
Cogan, D. J. - 5
Colbert-Stanley, E. M. - 6
Coillns, B. - I0, 12, 62
Collins, J. F. - 6
Colllns, N. - 46
Conlon, I. - 58
Conniffe, D. - 20, 68
Connolly, G. - 63
Connolly, J. k. - 2
Connolly, M. - 38
Connolly, S. - 14
Convery, F. J. - 18
Cook, G. - 57
Cook, M. C. F. - i, 16, 51
Coombes, D. - 36, 42, 50
Corish, P. J. - 23
Cormack, B. J. - 28, 40, 63
Corridan, J. P. - 56, 87
Corrigan, Z. - 56
Coughlan, k. - 13, 44, 56
Craig, J. - 60
Crawford, A. - 3
Crawford, E. M. - 11
Creighton, S. - 20, 49, 59, 65, 66
Crooks, B. N. - i0
Crowe, C. - 25
Crowley, M. - 56, 6?
Crozier, M. - 51, 62
Cuddy, I. P. - 19
Cullen, M. - 11
Cunningham, A. - 31
Curtin, K. - 31
Curtin, L. - 25

Dalton, M. - 61

69



Daly, k. N, - 6
Daly, L. E. - 57
Daly, M. - 56
Daly, M. E. - 14
Daly, P. D. - 28
Darby, J. - 26
D’Arcy, E. - 22
D’krcy, F. A. - 9, 13, 18
D’Arcy, J. W. - 28
D’Arcy May, J. - 6t
Davies, A. C. - 11
Davis. J. - I, 16, 51
Day, A. - 10, 12, 33
Delargy, R. - 19
Denley, k. - 12
Devine, B. - 61
Devl~t, S. M. - 34
Dickson, D. - 13
Dillon, k. - 5
Dlneen, D. k. - 5, 15, 36
Dlnneen, J. - 6, 38
Doherty, M. - 61
Doherty, P. - 32
Donaghy, B. C. - 27
Donnan, H. - 62
Donnison, D. - 59
Doran, D. - 27
Downey, k. - 58
Doyle, C. T. - 56, 67
Doyle, D. N. - 13
Drechsler, F. - 5
Drew, E. - 38
Driscoli, D. - 9, 34, 45
Drudy, P. J. - 17, 52
Dully, P. J. - il, 30, 50
Dully, T. - 14
Dully, U. - 29, 41
Dunn. P. - 43
Dunn, S. - 26
Dunne, L. -56
Dunne, T. - 13

Eccles, P. - 21, 46
Egan, S. - i, 16
Enderwick, P. - 16, 51
Essig. S. B. - 16
Evans, k. E. - 55

Fahey, T. - 61
Falconer, k. D. - 23, 42
Faloona, M. - 40
Fanning, C. M. - 18
Farreli, D. - 44
Farren, S. - 25, 52
Faughnan, S. k. - 45
Faulkner, W. - 50, 62
Finn, P. B. - 25, 52
Fitzgerald, k. - 68
FitzGerald, J. D. -20, 68
Fitzgerald, P. - 12
Fitzmaurice. B. W. - 25
Fitzpatrick, B. - 14
Fitzpatrick, D. - 13

38, 45, 67

42, 50

7O

Flamand, F. - 2, 18
Flood, P. - 36
Flynn, W. - i0
Foley, k. - 15
Foley, C. - 31
Follls, B. k. - 43
Forrest, D. W. - 48
Fothergill, S. - 22, 53
Fox, N. - 47
Frain, J. - 20
Freeman, D. - 63
Fuller, R. G. C. - 48
Fulton, N. - i, iB, 51

Gaiiey, L. - 34
Gannon, M. - 4
Gardiner, F. K. - 44
Gault, R. - 65
Garvey, F. - 25
Geary, PL T.- 21
Geoghegan, V. - 43
Giblln, T. - 21
Gibson, F. - 58, 65
Gillan, J. 40, 41
Gillesple, O. - 40 54
Gilligan, R. - 8, 44, 56, 64
Gilling, J. - i, 16, 51
Gillmor, D. k. - 2, 31, 52
Gilmour, J. ~ 27
Girvin, B. - 13.44
Glacken, F. - 56
Goodall, W. - 12
Grace, E. - 8
Graham, ~I. - 57
Greene, J. C. - 12
Greene, S. - 48
Grimes, S. - 32
Grube, J. W. - 47
Gudgin, G. - 22
Guelke, A. B. - 43
Guy, N. - 22, 53

Halpin, B. - 20, 27, 39, 66
Haniey, M. - 24
Hannan, D. F. - 20, 27, 39, 49, 59, 65; 66
Harcourt, S. - 54
Harris, H. I. D. - 16, 51
Harrison, P. - 56
Harrison, R. [UU] - 19
Harrlson, R.. [Thomond College] - 25
Hart, M. - 19, 22, 53
Hayes, N. - 47
HayeS, T. - 4
Hendry, J. - 31
Hennessy, D. - 2, 18
Hennessy, W. - 13, 32
Henry, E. W. - 20, 68
Henry, K. B. - I, 16,51
Hepburn, A. C. - 14
Herity, B. k. - 57
Herries Davies, G. L. - 12
Heskin, K. - 48
Hewitt, V. N. - I, 16, 37, 51



Hickey, K. R. - 31
Hickey, N. J. - 57
Hitchens, D. M. ¥. N. - 5, 17, 22, 51
Hogan, P. - 23
Horner, A. A. - 32
Houghton, D. - 58
Houlihan, P. - 33
Houston, C. - 11, 30, 61
Hughes, G. - 20
Hughes, J. - 63
Hughes, S. - 47
Humphreys, P. - 22, 53
Humphries, E. - 15
Hunt, D. - 37, 52, 64
Hurley, M. - 20
Hurley, M. L. - 25
Hutchinson, W. G. - i, 16, 51

Ingram, A. - 44
Irvine~ D. G. - 26

Jackson, J. A. - 37, 52, 64
Jacobson, D. - 4, ii
Jardine, E. - 9, 29
Jay, B. - 37, 43
Jefferson, C. W. - i, 17, 37, 51
Jeffery, K. - 45
Johnson, D. S. - 8, 12
Jones, V. A. - 23
Joyce, L. - 7, 53

Kavanagh, C. - 33
Kavanagh, D. - 59
Keane, J. J. - 13
Keane, M. J. - 52
Kearney, N. - 25, 56
Keary, B. - I, 16, 61
Keatinge, P. - 43
Keegan, R. - 22
Kelleher, A. - 53
Kelleher, M. - 56
Kelly, P. - 3
Kendler, K. - 59
Kennedy, B. - 45
Kennedy, F. - 20, 66
Kennedy, K. - 24
Kennedy, K. A. - 21
Kennedy, L. - 12, 16
Kenny, M. - 33
Kent, J. - 25
Keogh, G. - 20, 68
Ketch, C. - 32
Kilmurray, A. - 53, 66
King, R. - 31
Kippen, J. R. - 62
Kirk, T. [St Mary’s] - 25, 52
Kirk, T. [Stranmillisl - 31
Kirke, A. M. - 3, 22, 54
Kirke, D. - 65
Kirke, P. - 59
Knipe, G. - 63
Knox, C. - 46
Kramer, A. - 13

71

Lalor, P. - 56
L’Amie, A. - 27, 32, 65
Langan, M. E. - 14
Lanigan, A. - 25
Lavan, A. - 57
Leavy, H. - 4
Leckey, P. - 43
Leddin, A. - i5
Lee, G. - 20
Leslle, J. - 38
Levi, J. F. S. - 2, 17, 31
Leydon, L. - 24
Little, D. G. - 34
Livingstone, M. B. E. - 27, 58. 59
Loranger, M. - 34

Lorenz, W. - 56, 64
Loughlin, J. P. - 46
Loutzakl, I. - 62
Love, M. f. - 59
Luddy, M. - i3, 44
Lynch, H. - 4, 15, 30
Lynch, Z. - 26, 64

McAleese, D. - 17
McAllister, J. - 12
MacAulay, I. - 63
McAuley, P. - 54
McBrlde, H. - 4
McCabe, D. J. - 9, 14
McCabe, P. - 12
McCarthy, B. - 47
McCarthy, C. F. - 58
McCarthy, E. - 38, 48
McCarthy, F. - 25
McCarthy, M. H. - 18
McCarthy, N. - 21, 53
McCarthy, T. G. - IB
McChesney, C. H. - 46
McClean, S. - 38, 58
McCluskey, T. - 4
McCorry, M. - 40
McCorry, P. - 39
McCourt, D. - 48
McDonagh, P. - 4, 30, 50
McDonald, N. - 48
McEwen, A. - 24
McEvoy, H. - 27
MacFarlane, G. - 62
McGaughey, I. J. - 32, 64
McGeady, M. - 27
McGeehan, G. - 19
McGennis, B. - 7, 39, 49
Mac Grell, M. - 61
McGrath, A. - 58
McGurnaghan, M. A. - 17, 51
McHugh, D. - 21
McHugh, G. - 5, 12
McHugh, M. - 28
Wcllheney, C. J. - 28, 60, 66
McKenna, C. - 55, 63
McKenna, G. - 58, 59
McKernan, C. - 28
McKeown, P. A. - 43



McLaughlin, B. - 55
McLaughlin., E. - 40
McLeod, I. - 33
McLoughlin, M. - 6, 18. 32
McManus, B. - 6, 32, 52
McMillan, C. - 49
McMinn, J. - 40
McNaiara, E. - 5
McNicholl, B. - 58
McNutt, P. - 19
MacPartlin, B. - 36
McSherry, R. - 21, 53
McSweeney, B. - 42
Mclhlrter, L. - 29, 40, 41
McWilliams, P. - i0, 12, 33

Madden, E. - 36
Magee, K. - 63
Magee, S. A. E. - 3
Maguire, C. J. - 5, 42
Maguire, J. - 64
Maguire, M. - 40, 63
Mahon, E. - 23, 42, 61
Maillet, P. - 15
Malone, M. M. - 42
Manning, M. - 45
Mapstone, J. - 60
Marshall, P. E. - 40
Marsh, G. - 21
Marsh, M. - 43
Martin, C. - 48
Martin, M. [St Angela’s] - 24, 47
Martin, M. [St Mary’s] - 25, 34
Maume, P. - 44
Millar, J. - 28, 60, 66
Miller, R. L. - 28, 60, 66
Millerick, M. - 43
Milton,+K. - 63
Mingay, D. - 48
Moane, G. - 57
Mokyr, J. - 14
Moloney, K. - 24
Monks, K. - 36
Montgomery, I. - 32
Moore, M. - 20
Moran A. [UU] - 27
Moran A. [UCD] - (8
Moran M. - 24
Moran M. k. - 56, 67
Moran P. - 17
Moreh J. - 17
Morgan, D. - 8, 44
Morgan, M. - 47
Morgan, V. - 26
Morrls, C. J. - 40
Morrissey, t. J. - 11
Mortell, P. B. - 25
Moss, J. E. - i, 16
Moxon-Browne, E. - 43
Mulcahy, k. - 25
Wulcahy, D. G. - 26
Mulcahy, R. - 57
Mulholland, P. - 41

Mullin, S. - 39
Murphy, A. E, - 17
Murphy, C. M. - 6
Murphy, E. [NIHE-LI - i, 37, 42
Murphy, E. [[AFTI - 21
Murphy, J. [UCDI - 2, 18
Murphy, J. [UCC] - 26
Murphy, K. - 2, 18
Murphy, M. - 11
Murphy, P. - 21
Murphy Healey, K. - 43
Murray, L. - 19
Murray, M. - 49, 58
Murray, P. - 57
Murray, W. - 4

55, 62

Nathu, N. - 58
Neilands, C. W. - 12, 33, 63
Neill, W. - 31
Nevin, G. - 59
Neweil, K. M. ~ 49
Nic Ghiolla Phadratg, M. - 65
N~Fhe{nne, M. - 24
Nolan, B. - 20, 59, 65
Nolan, M. - 48
Noonan, L. - 61
Norton, D. - 2, 14, 19
Nugent, K. - 48
Nunan? D. - 2, 18

Cearbhaill, D. - 6, 19, 34, 52
O’Cinn~’ide, M. S. - 52
O’Connell, J. - 2, 18
O’Connell, T. - 20
O’Connor, E. - 47
O’Connor, J. - 5, 24, 33, 37, 47, 50, 55, 62
O’Connor, J. D. 8. - 32
O’Connor, R. - 21, 53
O’Doherty, D. - 21
O’Donoghue, J. M. - 27
O’Donoghue, M. - 61
O’Dowd, L. - 63
O’Dowd, S. - 34, 44
O’Fee, J. - 3
O’Gallagher, M. - 24,+ 37, 42, 50, 55, 62

Gr~da, C. - 14+, 19
O’Halpin, E. - 8, 42
O’Hea, M. - l

hEigeartaigh, S. - 26
O’Keeffe, M. J. - 18
OiKelly, M. E. J. - 6, 38
O’Leary, J. - 63
O’Leary Hayes, C. - 26
Oliver, V. - 39
O’Mahony, K. M. - 32
O’Malley, E. " 21
O’Maliey, T. - 9
O’Neill, C. - i, 16, 51
O’Neill, M. [FAS] - 39                 +
O’Neill, M. [UCCI - 44
O’Regan, P. - 44
O’Reilly, k. - 63
O’niordan, M. K. - 19

72



Osborne, R. D. - 28, 40, 60, 63, 66
O’Shea, E. - i9, 57
O’Sullivan, B. A. - 5
O’Sullivan, D. - 26, 44, 64
Outram, D. - 26

Paek-Howard, I. - 63
Palmer, K. M. - 43
Parker, A. J. - 6. 19, 32
Phe]an. G. - iO, 19, 67
P1nkerton, J. R. - 56
Poiiock, V. b. - i4

l P,~we!], F.- 64

F’rendereast. C. C. - i2. ]7
Prender~ast, O. - 33
Prln~]e. D. - i0, 30, 55. 67
Prior. i.. - 59
Pye. ~. - 21

Qutnn, B. - 4, 30
Qulnn, D. - 24

Reddan, M. - 8, 56
Regan, J. J. - 26
Relchlln, L. - 18
Reld, N. - 27, 38, 45, 58
Richardson, V. - 57
Riordan. E. B. - 3, 21
Robinson, G. - 45, 58
Roche, D. - 4
Roche, J. G. - 6, 9
Roper, S. - 22
Ross, M. - 3, 21, 53, 68
Rottman, D. B. - 65
Roxby, B, - 23
Ruane, O. - 47
Ruddle, H. - 24, 33, 37, 47, 55, 62
Ruth, S. - 36, 47
Ryan, P. [UCC] - 13
Ryan, P. [TCD] - 48

Sanger. A. - 24, 51, 63
Schofieid, A. - 22, 53, 68
Scott, L. - 7, 39, 49
Scott, S. - 6, 20, 68
Scully, D. - 49
Sexton, J. J. - 39
Sharkey, E. - 31
Sharp, A. J. - 45
Sheehy, I. - 28
Sheliey, E. B. - 57
Simms, A. - 32
Simpson, P. R. - 17, 55
Singleton, D. - 31
Singleton, D. M. - 34
Sloan, V. - 40, 60
Smith, A. - 26
Smyth, W. J. - 11, 30, 61
Spence, W. R. - 34
Spencer, J. E. - 17, 51
Springhall, J. - 14
Stainer, T. F. - 3, 22
Stakelua, M. - 17

13

Stare, F. J. - 57
Stevens, F. M. - 58
Stokes, M. - 48
Stokes, P. - 37, 52. 64
Storey, A. - 20
Storey, D. - 32
Strain, J. J. - 58, 59
Strugnell, £. - 32
Strydom, B. P. - 64
Sturdy, D. J. - !4
Sugden, J. 45
Sutheriand, k. E. - 28
Sweeney, K. F. - 54
Sweeney, M. - 48. 67

Teare, S. - 28
Tennant, L. ~. - 14
Thomas, 1. - 17. 52
Thompson, D. - 4[
Thompson, K. - 58
Thompson, R. - 48
Thorp, M. B. - 3
Tierney, M. - 38
Timoney, N. - 15
Tipping, B. - 39
Tobin, D. - 50
Todd, C. - 38, 58 - 38, 58
Tonra, J. B. - 42
Trewsdale, J. M. - 17, 37
Trimble, M. J. - 2, 17, 51
Truetzschler, W. - 33, 42
Tyrre11, J. G. - 2, 32, 52

yon Prondzynskt, F. - 37, 43

Wafer. B. - 21
Wagner, K. - 22
Wagstaff, P. - 64
Walker, G. - 39
Wallace, J. - 36
Walsh, B. M. - 9, 19, 38
Walsh, D. - 59
Walsh, D. P. J. - B
Walsh, J. k. [Carysfort] - I, I0, 15, 30, 50, 67
Walsh, J. A. [NIHE-D] - 4
Ward, K. - 45
Warm, D. D. - 27
Watson, V. - 14
Wearer, J. A. - 30, 35, 39, 61, 65
Weiczorek-Deertng, D. - 48
Wells, I. F. - 28
Whelan, B. J. - 6, 20, 21, 39, 53, 59, 65, 68
Whelan, C. - 48
Whelan, C. T. - 49, 65, 66
Whyte, A. - 13, 52
Whyte, J. H. - 45, 64
Wtckham, A. - 23, 36, 61
Wickham, J. - 38
Wilford, R. k. - 37, 43
W111iams, J. A. - 39
Williamson, A. - 58
Willis, P. - 4
Wilson, D. - 26



Wilson, J. A. - 28
Wilson, R..- 58
Woods, S: J. M. - 27, 32
Wright, M. - 58

¥earley S. - 63

74                       ’"


